CITATION OF APPEAL - Moore Printing Company, Bay Minette, Alabama

THE STATE OF ALABAMA
Baldwin County - Circuit Court

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA—GREETING:

...................................................................... Meondasin:. 0ctober. 2 e vicmrreresenens 19,00, in 2 cer-
tain cause in said Court wherein ....cooee.s Ray. E..Lepex Lumber Company, Inc. z Corporation

2 . a Corporation, Jointly & Severall
Jr., & N. S. Whitman Timber Co., Inc., poration, Jolatly & Se T2
......................................................................................... Defendant, a judgement was rendered against said

Ray E. Loper Lumber Company, Inc, & Corporation

to reverse which ... Judgme::t ....................... the said RayE.LOPEILmberCompany,Enc.a
Corporation

applied for and obtained from this office an APPEAL, returnable to the ........ O oeeereeeeesseseeemeseene

Term of our ....SUPXeme . Court of the State of Alabama, to be held at Montgomery, on the ......
.................................... day OF et iieeeieeessesnessanessseeessiasssessieees 1 9ueareens TigNE, and the necessary bond -
having been given by the said Y oD T e v v vt asesar et et eness s s s eeeeeees e e e e

............. VEEDL oo ieiteersacteaseeesrncneaaaaebtana rbeerr s oo nTTee—nnatssarAEseeeesenesaaeetaer e teere st e era s seneeasnassnasassrriramnrnrnrs  SUTELIES,

Now, You Are Hereby Commanded, without delay, to cite the said Choyee E. Wincham, N. S. Wnitman

N. 8. Whitmen, Jr. & N. 5, Whitman Timbeg Co. Wilters & Brantley, & Chason, Stone,
'Eﬁt‘..','sf'Coipd‘fai‘.i'bh",'Ebanthr&'Sé’v’ér'a"i,'ly ............................................................................ Mmcmsaae
&Cnason ........................ , attorney, to appear at the ... 2 ext .............................. Term of our

said Supreme Court, to defend against the said Appeal, if ............ol) EREY think proper.

EUNICE B. BLACKMON
Witness, ALIGELICDOITES, Clerk of the Circuit Court-of said County, this ..cvveuneens LEL =
April 2
day of oomreeeeern e BEES  A.D.19..72,
Attest
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, INC.,
a Corporation,

Plaintiff, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Vs. '
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S. WHITMAN, AT TAW NC. 9452
N. 5. WHITMAN, JR., and N. S.
WEITMAN TIMBER COMPANY, INC., a
Corporation, jointly and severally,

WS M B0 T T DT W e ST P W W S

Defendants.
ORDER EXTENDING TIME FOR FILING TRANSCRIPT OF EVIDENCE

On applicaticn of the appellamt (plaintiff), acting by and
through its attorneys, and good cause being shown, the time for £iling
the transcript of the evidence in this cause with the Clerk of the Cir&uit.:
Court shall be an& it is hereby extended until the 10th day of August,
1972,

This extension is granted pursuant to the authority vested in
the trizl court by Title 7, Sectiom 827(la), of the lode of Alabama.

.. Dated this 12th day of Jumne, 1972.

%

Nebloea pA NGO Lebsrene
L/ Judge

ATy CIRCUTE
Rt N CLERK L




DIV. NO._____ CERTIFICATE OF APPEAL. (Civil Cases.)}

-'/-‘\\\»:...‘- .

an appeal from the judgment of said Court to the__ Supreme Court

No._ %%

THE STATE OF ALABAMA

BALDWIN

County.
I, _ Eumice B. Blackmon , Clerk of the Circuit
Court of Saldwin County, in and for said State and

County, hereby certify that the foregoing pages numbered from one to

, both inclusive, contain a full, true and complete

transcript of the record and proceedings of said Court in a certain

cause lately therein pending wherein.. ®3¥ E. Loper lumber Jo. Imc,

was plaintiff, and Choyee . Windfham, =¥, :$, Whitwen, N. S. Whitwenm, Jr., &

Ne &, Waltwman Timber Company, Inc. 4 Corperation, jeintly & severally,

was Defendant, as fully and completely as the same appears of record
in said Court.

And I further certify that the said  ®&y ®. Loper Lumber Compamy

did on the_ . % day of April , 19_72 pray for and obtain

of Alabama to reverse said judgment of said

. - ' . oy T T .
Court upon entering into bond with sgy E. Loper

as surety thereson, which said bond has

been approved by me.

Witness my hand and the seal of said Circuit Court of
Bzldwin

County is hereto affixed, this the AhtR

April

day of ., 19 7z

é/mg/m e D{ﬁ/ ﬂf% Va2

Clerk of the Circuit Court cof

G*ﬁj?,J/i/fxxéﬁﬁu’ County, Alabama.

.

{Code 1940, Title 7, Sec. 767)

AY

Box 475-1 4743 MARSHALL & DRUGE:NASHVILLE .
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DIPLOMATE OF AMERICAN
BOARD OF INTERNAL MEDICINE

RHETT P. WALKER, M. D.
CARDIOLOGY AND CHEST MEDICINE

March 30, 1871

Judge Telfair J. Mashburn

Bay Minette, Alabama

RE: Noel 5. Whitman

Dear Judge. Mashburn: .

168 LOUISELLE STREET
TELEPHONE 438.4794
MoBILE, ALABAMA

The above patient has been under my care for several years.
because of serious heart disease with angina pectoris.
that a court trial would be a wery real physical threat to his

health.

RPW:dme

Very sincerely,

Rhett P. Walker, M.D.

MAR 31 1971
EUNICE B,
BLACKMON gizcur

I believe

-
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TT—CIRCUIT COURT,

;.::.&r “"k,,,‘ %
Printed and

SR
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=

v
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\

R e
AR

T

No../ _ééé____

The State of Mabama,

g 2l A, 0 County

CIRCUIT COURT, IN EQUITY

To Q% M,yﬂﬁ-é/ﬁyf-/ &/ PLZ

Dear Sir: At the

X N =

Term, 19...._, by a decree of this Court

recovered of
the sum

and

save an additional expense of an execution.

Dollars, costs of suit.

Doilars,

Following is an itemized statement of costs in this cause, and I request you to remit the amount so as to

Please enclose this Cost Bill with remittance to be receipted and returned to you.
Respectfully yours,

., Register

REGISTER’S FEES:

AMGQUNT

REGISTER'S FEES—Continued

AMOUNT

1. Daocketing Cause 5 2.00
. Issuing Subpoena 95
. Per copy 65
. Entering Return .20
. Entering Appearinice o .oeviissrmermnsos 65
. Filing Bills or other DRDETS. . viierirsimmonmee 20
. Deeree pro confesso 1.55
. Noting all Testimony. .85
. Recording Questions and Answers
per 100 words .30
10. For all other services relating to
such Proceedinfls oo eecccernvrsansers 1.25
11. Final Record, 100 words 25
12, Entering Decree 1.25
13. Order of Publication 1.55
14, Abstract of Publication, 100 words..creceeeee. .20
15. Decree appointing Guardian ad Litem ... 158
16. Issuing Attachment write oo 115
17. Entering retuwrn .20
18. Issuing mjunction writ or ne exeat .. ereen 1.75
19. Per Copy .65
20. Entering Retum 20
21, Entering order submitting cause for decree.. - .65
22, Any other order 30
23, Copy of Bill or other paper, per 100 words. .20
4. Issuing commission to take testmony........ .95
25. Receiving and filing each package of
testimony 15
26. Endorsing each package of depositions
published 15
27, Taking accounts, swearing witness, etc.,
per day 3.73
28. Taking testimony on reference, 100 words... .20
29. Report of Register. 3.75
30, Issuing subpoena, each witmess.... SO 30
31, Witness certificate 30
32, Hearing application for appointment of
Receiver of TIuSteC o oeacmmcmmrenemeene ST 5
33, Settlement with Receiver, Trustee,
Adm. or Exec 5.00
34. Examining Vouchers 20
25, Examining Answer Of cXCePHOD mmreeiecerne 379
56, Commissions on sale
a7, For Receiving, keeping and paying out
money other than that arising from sale......
38, Deed to property SO0 ... ececomecmmcrmeceee 5:00
39, Notices sent by mail to creditors.cecceeee ..o 20
40, Filing, Receipting for and docketing
each claim 30
4£1. Entries on subpoena dockeb...oouemocceaceenen 65
4%, Entries on commission dockebmmmmemeroeeee 65
45, Issuing certificate of Judgment to be
recorded in Probate Cowrt. .. .o .30
44, Taking and approving Bond e 1.25
45. Each certificate or affidavit with seal 95
46. Each certificate or affidavit without seal ... .63
47. Each Notice not otherwise provided for. .95
48, Entering orders by the Register..o i B5
49, Recording resignation, removal, or sug-
gestion of death of trustee..eemeee 99

g0 50

™

Entering each certificute of Supreme Court .65

Transcript, per 100 Words e 220
State certificate .65
Rolieving minors of disability of non-age...... 8.00
Answer and Wuaiver Divorce case, 2 copies

of Dceree 2.00
Deeree Pro Confesso on Personal service,

Divoree case, 1 copy of decree e 20.00

Decree Pro Confesso on Registered mail
service, Divorce case, L copy of decrce 20.00

Decree Pro Confesso on Publication,

" Sheriff’'s Commissions

divoree Cnse with 1 copy of deeree.... 20.00
Certified copy of Divorce decree. oo, 1.25
Issuing execution . 85
Entering retum . .20 )
Total Register’s FeeS oo i g y E/
SHERIFF'S FEES: =% _ _
Summoning on Bill, Ench Defendant........$ 150 »9-/ 570

Exccuting Subpoenas for Witnesses, cn.....,.[‘ 75
5.00
1.50
2.00
75
1.50

Executing Writs of Possession, eagho ...

Exeduting Scire Facias or Notiee, each ...

Taking and Approving Bonds, each....

Impanelng JUry .ococemmene

Collection Exceution for Costs only, ea..

Mileage (except Witness Suhpocnas),ﬂd. ................

Total Sheriff’s Fees.

Summary of Fees, Costs and Judgment—

o LT

. Witness Fees

[ IR . 1

. Solicitor's Fees
10.

11.

Fees in Circuit Court:
1.

é) 2,
cj . Sheriff’s Fees ...
. Ex-Sheriff's Fees

Register’s Fees

Ex-Register’s Fees .

Commissioner's Fees .

. Guardian Ad Litem

. Publisher’s Fees

Court Reporter’s Fecs, Per Day or
Fraction Thereof

Trizt Tox

Fees and Costs in Inferior Court:

15.
16,
17,

. Costs in Probate Court .....

. Tokal Fees and Costs

. Judgment

Clerk of Inferior Court, Fees.
Sheriff’s Fees

Witness Fees

C_..L7

. Total Fees and Costs in Inferior Court..oiceee

s

T

2
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, {
INC., a Corporation,
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT QF
Complainant, @
VS. BAIDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

) IN EQUITY NO. 10,016
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, ET AL.,

Respondents. {
DECREE TRANSFERRING CASE FROM EQUITY TQO LAW SIDE
OF THE CQURT

This cause coming on again to be heard is submitted on
the motion filed in this case by the complainant on October 23, 197
to remove this cause from the Equity to the Law Side of this court,
and the_order of this court dated October 23, 1970, setting this
motion for hearing at 8:00 o'clock A. M., on October 29, 1970, on
which date the attorney for the respondents, N. S$. Whitman, N. S.
Whitman, Jr., and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., requested
lthat this cause be continued until October 30, 1970, at which time
the motion was heard; upon consideration of all of which, it is,
therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the court as follows:

This cause shall be and it is hereby transferred from the
Equity Side of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, to the
Law Side of the said court.

The removal of this cause from the Equity to the Law Side
of the said court has been consented to by the attorneys for all of
the respondents.

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED on this the 30th day of

October, 1970.




RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY X .. IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
INC., a corporation,

Plaintiff, X OF BALDWIN COUNTY

Vs. b4 AT LAW
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, et al X No. 9542
Defendants X

MOTION TO REQUIRE PRODUCTION OF BOOKS
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS AND RECORDS

Come now the Defendants in the above styled cause,

N. S. WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN, JR., and N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER
COMPANY, INC., a corporation and move this Honorable Court to
compel, by order, the Plaintiff to produce, prior to the trial

of this cause, for examination by the named Defendants the
following papers, books, documents and records in its possession
or powexr, which papers, books, documents and records are necessary
and material to the trial of said cause and contain evidence
pertinent to the issues of said trial, to-wit:

1. All receipts, receipt books, ledgers, cash books
or other records kept by the Plaintiff during the years 1964,
1965, 1966, 1967 and 1968 pertaining te any and all transactions
between the Plaintiff, its servants, agents or employees and the
named Defendants during these years.

2. All correspondence or copies thereof from and to
the Plaintiff during the above years, pertaining in any way to
%ransactions between it and the named Defendants.

The Defendants named above further move the Court to
set this motion for hearing and provide for reasonable notice of

i the filing, thereof and of the date set for its hearing to be




o




_given to the Plaintiff or its Attorney as provided for by Title

7, Section 426, Code of Alabama, 1940 (Recompiled, 1958).

Respectfully Submitted

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

Attorneys For Defendants,

N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr.,
and N. S. Whitman Timber Company,
Inc., a corporation |

STATE OF ALABAMA
BALDWIN COUNTY

/Before e, the undersigned authority, appeared
Eberhard E. Ball, who being first duly and legally sworn, deposes
and says:

That he is one of the Attorneys for the Defendants,
N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr., and N. S. Whitman Timber
Company, Inc., in the above styled cause, and that the books,
papers, documents and records referred to in the above motion to

regquire the production of such books, papers, documents and

records, are necessary and material to the trial of this cause.

L “Sworﬁtpand subscribed before %4/ W

me this 7 %/ day of June 1971. Eberhard E. Ball

“’yétary Public, Baldwin County, Alabama

JlN 161877

A

EUNICE B. BLACKMON SReusm
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RAY .E‘ LOPER LUMBER COMPANY r ¥
INC., a corporation,

X IN THE CIRCUIT CQURT OF
Plaintiff,
e
vs. X BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
X‘
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM,
et al., X AT TAW CASE NO. 9542
Defendants. 1

This day came the Defendants, N. S. Whitman; N. S.
Whitman, Jr. and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., and filegd
their motion to require the production of certain books, records,
papers and décuments by the'Plaintiff in the above styled cause
and the Court having considered the same is of the opinion that
the said motion should be set down for hearing; it is, therefore,

ORDERED and DECREED that the said motion is hereby

set for hearing atf@:00 o'clock A.M. on the 'gfzm- day of

N

Done this the jL. &%  day of June, 1971.

PR f«"ﬁ’ﬂ i OV AR s
{2ircuit)Judge

CERTIFICAT

(x|
O

[
o
Eah
5
3
11

I certify that a copy of the foregoing
pieading has been served upon counse!
for all parties 1o this proceeding, by
mailing the same to each by First Class %gﬁﬁg
United States Mail, properiy addressed
and postage prepaid on thss&ﬁﬁay
JUN 161877

G5, WAL //' ~
M EUNICE B. BLACKNON SiRcu




RAY E. LOPER LUMBER X
COMPANY, INC., A
Corporation, X

Plaintiff, X IN THE CIRCUIT CQURT OF

vVS. X BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

CHOYCE W. WINDHAM, X AT LAW NO. 9542
et al.,

Defendants.

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO REQUIRE PRODUCTION
OF BOOKS, PAPERS, DOCUMENTS AND RECORDS

This being the day heretofore appointed for the hearing
of the motion filed on behalf of the Defendants, N. S. Whitman,
N. S. Whitmen, Jr. and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., to
require the production of books, papers, documents and records
by the Plaintiff in this cause; now come the Movants, by their
attorneys, and the Plaintiff by its attorney and the Court
having considered said Motion and the arguments of counsel with
respect thereto is of the opinion that said Motion should be
granted; it is, therefore,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by the Circuit Court of
Baldwin County, Alabama, that the Plaintiff shall produce within
thirty (30) days from the date hereof, for examination by the
Defendants, N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr. and N. $S. Whitman
Timber Company, Inc., or their agents or attorneys, at reason-—
able times, in a reasonable location and under reasonable cir-
cumstances, the following:

1. All receipts, receipt books, ledgers, cash books
or other records kept by the Plaintiff during the years 1964,
1965, 1966, 1967 and 1968 pertaining to any and all transactions
between the Plaintiff, its servants, agents or employvees and the

named Defendants during these years.




2. All correspondence or copies thereof from and to
the Plaintiff during the above years, pertaining in any way to
transactions between it and the named Defendants.

Done this 28th day of June, 1971.

i
e bdaan A ONAANL L

U Cciréuit Judge

EUNICE B. BLACKMON Sicuim

ey
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,
INC., a Corporation, [}
Plaintiff, 0
VS. [} IN THE CIRCULIT COURT OF
) BATDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S. 0 7 -
WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN, JR.. AT LTAW NO. -£52~
and N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER o
COMPANY, INC., a Corporation, ¢
jointly and severally,
0
Defendants. 0
APPEAL

Now comes the plaintiff in the above styled cause, by its
attornevs, and appeals to the Supreme Court of Alabama from the
judgment of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, rendered
on October 21, 1971, and also from the judgment or order of the
court overruling the plaintiff's motion for a new trial on, to-wit
December 1, 1971, as to the defendants, Choyce E. Windham, N. S.
Whitman and N. S. Whitman, Jr., and granting the motion as to
N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., unless it shall pay into court
for the benefit of the plaintiff $1656.10 and interest from Octo-
ber 7, 1967, within ten days; and from the order or judgment of the
court dated December 6, 1971, denying plaintiff's motion for a new
trial as to the defendant, N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc.

Dated this /%% day of April, 1972.

/. 73. T3¢

Attﬁ(ngy_s_f.ér Plaintiff

=

STATE QF ALABAMA {
*
BAIDWIN COUNTY

I hereby acknowledge myself as security for costs of the
above appeal.

Dated thiSJ/§/7%L day of April, 1972.
N

& i My

_; f 7

i




Taken ,and approved on this the

é<2/ day of April, 1972.
éﬁf?&aﬂka; 4fé§?/4§i2;6ﬂ (/9cﬁzL7~,>

Circuit Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that I did on this date mail a copy of
the above and foregoing appeal and security for costs to Tolbert M}
Brantley, Esquire, attorney for the defendant, Choyce E. Windham,
and to Norborne €. Stone, Esquire, attorney for N. S. Whitman,
N. S. Whitman, Jr., and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., de-

fendants, on this the /¥7Z4& day of April, 1972.

75 Tt teloirn

Of counsel for appellant
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 THE STATE OF ALABAMA =- - - - - JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT .. .

THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

SPECIAL TERM, 1973

Ray E. Loper Lumber Co., Inc., a Corp.
§.C. 48 v.

Choyce E, Windham, et al., Etc.

Appezl from Baldwin Circuit Court

action to recover payment for trees on land of plaintiff
which defendants had zllegedly cut and sold,.

For prior commected case, see Wnitman v. Mashburn,

286 Ala. 209, 238 So. 24 709.
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S.C. 48
2.

Plaintiff is Ray E. Lcper Lumber Company, Inc., a
corporation. Defendants are Choyce E. Windham, N. S. Whitman,
M. S. Whitman, Jr., and N. §. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a
corporation. |

| In count 1, plaintiff claims $148,467.28 for that the
defendants entered into an agreement by which they would un-
lawfully enter on lands of plaintiff and cut and remove and
convert the timber to use of defendants. Count 2 is for money
had and received. Counts 3 and 4 are for trespass.

Defendants pleaded the general issue and special pleas.

As hereafter noted, the principal issue developed on
the trial was whether defendants had paid plaintiff for the
timber cut. The case was tried to a jury and verdict was for
defendants. Plaintiff argues two assignments of error.

1.

In Assigrment of Ervor 2, plaintiff asserts that the
trial court erred in overruling plaintiff's demurrer to plea
2 fiied by defendants N. S. Whitman, N. 8., Whitman, Jr., and
N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc. These three defendants
will sometimes be referred to as the Whitmans ox the Whitman
defendants.

The substance of the controversy is summarized by
plaintiff in its brief as folliows:

"Briefly, the undisputed facts in this
case are that the appellant, Loper, owned
large tracts of timbered land in Moblle

County and Baldwin County, Alabama; that
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3.

the defendant, Windham, cut and removed
26,694 cords of paperwood frem lands be- -
longing to the appeliant during the period
of time complained of in the complaint;
that the total amount of all of the checks
issued by the defendants, Whitman, and
made payable to cash was $94,283.70 or
55% of the value of the said paperwood
and that the value of the paperwood as
shown by the records of the defendants,
Whitmans, was $148,467.28.

"The question to be answered then,
is whether or not the appellant, Loper,
ever received péymenf'for'tﬁe timber or
paperwood, e o

The Whitman defendants, among other pleas, filed plea

2 wherein they allege that they dealt with defendant Windham

as the agent of plaintiff, that Windham was authorized to

sell timber belonging to plaintiff and receive monies from

the Whitmans in payment for the timber, and that the Whitmans

paid to Windham as such agent all sums due plaintiff for the

timber sold to the Whitmans.l

1. Pleaza 2 recites:

"2. For further answer to Counts 1, 3 and 4 of the

Complaint as last amended, the Defendants, N. S. Whitman,




S.C. 48
4.

Plaintiff argues that plea 2 is defective and that
demurrer of plaintiff to plea 2 should have been sustained.
Pléintiff says in brief:

"The case of Waugaman vs. Skyline

Country Club cited as Proposition of Law

N. S. Whitman, Jr. and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc.,

a corporation, say that at all times since April 8, 1964, or
during the several menths prior thereto and continuing there-
after, the Defendant, Choyce E. Windham, was the duly au-
thorized agent, servant or employee of the Plaintiff, Ray E.
Loper Lumber Company, Inc., & corporation, and as such duly

authorized agent, servant or employee was authorized to sell

timber belonging to the said Plaintiff and receive monies

from the Defendant N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., in
payment thereof and that at all times pertinent hereto, the
Defendants, N, S. Whitman, N, S. Whitman, Jr. and N. S.
Whitmen Timber Company, Inc., a corporation dealt with him

as such. That the Defendant N, S. Whitman Timber Company,
Inc., a corporation, paid to the Defendant Choyce E. Whindham,
as such duly authorized agent for Ray E. Loper Luwber Company,
Inc., 2 corporation, acting within the line and scope of his
employment as aforesaid, all sums due the Plaintiff for the
timber sold to N, S. Whitman Tinmber Company, Inc., a corpora-
tion, by the Plaintiff acting by and through the said Choyce

E. Windham as the duly authorized agent, servant or employee

as aforeszid."

SNUV— bty e T T A A e R 24T e e et
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No. 1, 277 Ala. 485, 172 So. 2é 381, holds
that:

"'When it is alleged that the agent

did some primary act which he was

duly authorized to do, and a second-

ary and distinct effect is imputed to

such act, it is not sufficient to 2ai-
lege the authority of the agent to do
the primary act merely, but the

secondary effect must be charged di-

rectly upon the principal or it must

be alleged that the agént was au-

thorized to bind the principal as to

‘the secondary effect.’

"The appellant's demurrer aptly pointed
cut this error in the appellees’, Whitmans',
amended plea 2 and the demurrer should have
been sustained. Particulariy, in paragraph
numbered 8 of the demurrer, the appellant
points out that no facts are zlleged to show
that the defendants, Whitmans, or any of them,

ascertzined or made any effort to ascertain

W

from the plaintiff (appeliant) the natur
and extent cof the aurthority of the alleged
agent, Choyce E. Windham. . . .%

Plaintif££f's argument appears to be that, although

plea 2 is sufficient to show that Windham was authorized to
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sell timber cwned by plaintiff, the plea is insufficient to
show that Windham had authority to receive monies in pay-
ment for the timber sold. Stated differently, the argument
appears to be that although the plea is sufficient to al-
lege that Windham had authority, as plaintiff's agent, to
sell the timber, which is regarded as the primary act, the
plea is not sufficient tc show that Windham had authority,
as plaintiff's agent, to receive money in payment for the
timber, which is to be regarded as the secondary act.

In Waugaman, plaintiff undertook to charge that a
defendant coxporation was liable for the act of one Croom,
an agent of the corporation whereby the agent caused, aided,
or participated in the wrongful and-malicious expulsion of
the plaintiff from a social club., The plaintiff alleged
that the agent of the corporation, while acting within the
line and scope of his authority as such, had sold a liz-
bility insurance policy of tﬁe defendant corporation to the
social club. Plaintiff alleged further that Croom, "an
agent, servant or employee of said” defendant corporation,
while acting within the line and scope of his authority as
such, caused, aided or participated in the wrongful and
malicious expulsion cf plaintiff from the club.

It was alleged that Croom was also a member of the
governing board of the social club. The holding cf this
court was, in effect, that the allegations of the ccmplaint,
even ;hough sufficient to éhow Croom's authority as agent

for the defendant corporation in selling the insurance policy
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to the club, which was the primary act, the allegations were
insufficient to show that Crcom had authority to act as agent
for the defendant corporation when, as & member cf the govern-
ing board of the club, he zllegedly participated in causing
plaintiff's expulsion from the club, which was the secondary
effect or act.

In plea 2 in the case at bar, the Whitman defendants
allege that Windham ". . . was the duly authorized agent . . .
of the Plaintiff . , . and as such duly authorized agent . . .

was authorized to sell timber belonging to the said Plzintiff

and receive monies from the Defendant N. S. Whitmean Timber

o

hat at all times perti-

Company, Inc.., in payment thereof and t
nent hereto, the Defendants (Whitmans) . . . dealt with him

as such. That the Defendant N. 5. Whitman Timber Company,
Inc., . . . paid to the Defendant Choyce E. Whindham, as

such. duly authorized agent for (Plaintiff) . . . acting within
the line and scope of his employment as aforesaid, all sums
due the Plaintiff for the timber scld to N, S. Whitman Timber
Company, Inc., . . . by the Plaintiff acting by and through
the said . . . Windham as the duly authorized agent, servant
or employee as aforesaid." (Emphasis Supplied)

In plea Z, the Whitman defendants plainly allege that
Windham, as agent for plaintiff, . . . was zuthorized t
timber belonging to the sazid Plzintiff and receive monies
from the Defendant . . . in payment thereof . . ." The au-
thority to sell and the authority to receive monies are both

"charged directly wupon the principal' and it is alleged ". . .
£ P b4

Hi
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8.
that the agent was authorized to bind the principal . . ."
as to the effect of both acts. The allegations, that the
agent had authority to sell and authority to feceive pay-
ment, are made conjunctively and consecutively in the same
sentence, It is difficult if not illogical to regard either
authority as primary and the other authority as secondary.
With respect to the manner in which the allegations showing
the agent's authority to act for the principal are made,
the two authorities are coordinate and equal. The grant
of both authorities is charged directly upon the principal.
The rule fcllowed in Waugaman has no application to plea 2.

In its argument quoted above, plaintiff refers to
"paragraph numbered 8 of the demurrer." Ground 8 of the
Whitmans' demurrer recites:

"8, No facts are alleged to show that

the defendants Whitman, or any of them, as-

certained or made any effort to ascertain

from the plaintiff the nature and extent of

the zuthority of the alleged agent, Choyce

E. Windham."

Plaintiff, apparently in support of ground 8 of its
demurrer, states Proposition of Law No. &4, which recites:

"PROPCSITION OF 1AW NO. &
"Generally, one dealing with a known
agent is not authorized blindly to trust
the agent's statements as to the extent of

his powers, and such person must use
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reasonable diligence to ascertain whether
the agent acts within the scope of his
powers.
"Johnson vs. Shook and Fletcher
Supply Company
245 Ala. 123; 16 So. 24 406"

Proposition 4 is a copy of Headnote 4 in the report

of Johnson v. Shook & Fietcher, supra. Proposition & is

sound, as a general proposition of law, and we know of no
decision of this court to the contrary. It does not appear,
however, that Proposition 4 is pertinent to the question

whether plea 2 is sufficient when challenged by grcund 8 of

plaintiff’s demurrer. In Johnson v. Shook & Fletcher, supra,
the opinion contains a number of citations and quotations

which pertain to the authority of

o)

ts, but it does not

1]

ze
appear that the writer of the opinion was concerned with the
sufficiency of pleading or the sustaining of a demurrer to
a pleading. 1In the last paragraph of the opinion, the writer
concludes as Zfollows:
"There being no dispute in the evidence,

the question of whether the alleged contract

was a reasonable one or within the statute of

fraud, was for the court, and we hold that

the defendants were entitled to the affirma-

tive charge, duly requested in writing, and

which was given. The judgment of the circuit

court is affirmed." (245 Ala. aﬁ 133)

While a third party dealing with an agent is held to

be subject to the burden of ascertaining the extent of the

omruius S
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powafs of the agent, it seems that where the agent is, in
fact, acting within the scope of the authority granted to
him, the principal ought to be bound for the acts of the
agent, whether the third party made any inguiry as to the
extent of the agent’s authority or not. The decision as
to the principal's 1liability ought to rest and, so far as
we are advised, does rest on the actual extent of the au-
thority granted to the agent and not on the fact that the
third party dealing with the agent made inquiry to ascer-
tain the agent's authority. We are not cited to or aware
of any decision or statute which holds that, because a third
party made no inguiry to ascertain the extent of an agent's
éuthority, the principal is not bound by acts of the agent
which were dene by him while he was acting within the line
.and scope of his authority as the principal's agent,

Plea 2 is not subject to demurrer for any reason

argued by plaintiff and Assignment 2 is without merit.

In Assignment of Error 7, plaintiff asserts that th
trial court erred in overruling plaintiff's motion for new
trial, Plaintiff argues that the verdict isg against the great
preponderance of the evidence. Plaintiff says in brief:

". . . As stated above, the only matters

to consider are whether or not the defendants,

Whitman, paid the plaintiff, Loper, for the

timber and we feel that after consideration

of all the evidence in this case and after

allowing all reasonable presumptions of the
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correctness of the verdiet, the preponderance

of the evidence is so decidedly against the

verdict that the court will clearly be con-
vinced that it was wrong and unjust and will
reverse and remand this case for z new trial.”

This court has consistently followed the rule stated

as follows:

what evidenc

". . . When the presiding judge refuses

to grant a new trial, the presumption in favor
of the correctness of the verdict is thereby
strengthened. He is selected because of his
legal learning, sound judgment, and the con-
fidence of the public in his impartiality,
and the courage of his convictions of right
and justice. He has heard znd seen the wit-
nesses testify, observed their tone and de-
meanor, and noticed their candor, or con-
venient failure of memory, to aveid impeach-
ment, or for other improper purpose. The ap-
pellate court, possessing none ¢f these aids
and advantages, and receiving the evidence

on paper only, is less qualified teo determine

%,
or what

[ty

‘ is unworthy of belief
weight should be given to that which has
been rejected by the jury, and may give undue

weight to the testimony of scme of the wit-

nesses. e .
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12.

- - - - - - L] - - -

"When there is no evidence to support
the verdict, it is clearly the duty of the
court te grant a new trial; no court,
possessed of a proper sense of justice, and
a due regard for a fair and impartial ad-
ministration of the law, can afford to allow

such a verdict to stand. But, when there is

evidence on both sides, or some evidence to

support the verdict, it should not be set
aside, because it may not correspond with
the opinion of the court, as to the welght
of the testimony, or because it is against
the mere preponderance of the evidence. Com-
paring the analogous rules above stated, and
the rules established by other appellate
courts, we ceduce therefrom, and lay down as
rules for the guidance of this court, that
the decision of the trial court, refusing

to grant a new trial on the ground of the
insufficiency of the evidence, or that the

verdict is contrary to the evidence, will

- net be reversed, unlegs, zfter allowing all

Yreasonable presumptions of its correctnes
the preponderance of the evidence against

the verdict is so decided as to clearly

B A
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convince the court that it is wrong and un-

just. . . ." Cobb v. Malone & Collins,

92 Ala. 630, 633, 634, 635, 9 So. 738.

See: Smart v, Wambles, ¢ [6], 271 Ala. 651, 127 Sc.

2d 611; and many otﬁer cases cited in Alsbama Digest, Appeal
& Erxror, XKey Number 930(1l) and Key No. 1003.

As stated above, the question to be answered by the
Jury was whether plaintiff ever received payment for its
timber. The evidence offered by plaintiff tended tec show
that plaintiff had not received payment in full. On the
other hand, the evidence for the defendants tended tc show
that plaintiff had been paid in full for the timber cut by
defendants. Under the rule of review stated above this court
will not substitute its judgment for that of the jury and

judge who saw and heard the witnesses testify. Assigmment

-7 1s not sustained.

AFFIRMED,
All Justices concur.
unreme Court of

e forepoing is

~ o n T
/ Clexk, Supreme Court of Alebama

d T RN




THE STATE OF ALABAMA—JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

Special 73
X@ateber Term, 19__
SC 48
— Diw. No.
To the Clerk Register/of the Cireult Court,

Baldwin

County—Greeting:

. Circuit
Whereas, the Record and Proceedings of the - Court

of said county, in a certain cause lately pending in said Court between
Ray E. Loper Lumber Company

" Appellant..;,,

and
Choyce E. Windham, et al

S
, Appellee__,

wherein by said Court it was considered adversely to said appellant , were brought before the

Supreme Court, by appeal taken, pursuant to law, on behalf of said appellant

NOW, IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED, That upon consideration thereof the Supreme Court, on the

30th day of August 19 73

, affirmed said cause, in all respects, and

ordered that appellant __» 2y E. Loper Lumber Companv, Inc., a Corporation

and

sureties for the costs of appeal, pay the costs of appeal in this Court and in the Court below
for which costs let execution issue.

T4 is-further-certified- that,-it appearing. that said-parties have waived.their rights_of exemption

_____ under the laws of Alebemar-it-was-ordered that -execution -issue —-aecordingly.

Witness, J. O. Sentell, Clerk of the Supreme

30
Court of Alabama, this the —________ day

of /T AﬂQUSbﬁ 73
" \// nw>4/ﬁ CEQ%%?

L}erk of the Supreme Court of Alabama.




THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA
Special 73
Ottobé&r Term, 19

______Diw, No..SC_48

Ray E. Loper Lumber Co.

Appellant, .

vs.
Choyce E. Windham, et al

;
Appellee.

From _ Baldwin Circuit fx'(huﬁ.
Mo Q5l2 '

CERTIFICATE OI

AFFIRMANCE
The State of Alabama, l :
Filed
County. 5

this

BROWM PRINTING CO.. HONTGOHERY 1958



STATE OF ALABAMA

BALDWIN COUNTY

TO ANY SEERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

Vou are hereby commanded to summon CHOYCE E. WINIDHAM,
N. 8 WHITMAN, N. S. WHEITMAN, JR., and N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER
COMPANY, INC., a corporation, to appear within thirty (30) days from
the service of this writ in the Circuit Court to be held for sald County at
the place of holding the same, then and there to answer the complaint of

RAY E. LOPER LUMBER CCMPANY, INC., a corporaticn.

WITNESS my hend this _Z-¢f  day of June, 1968.

) ,
4/&&( A (__;{\ - /LLO e /L///\k\‘

Register

RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COM- : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

PANY, INC., a corporation,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Complainant,
VS ' IN EQUITY

CHOYCE B, WINDHAM, N. S. o
WHTTMAN, N. S. WHITMAN 22
JR., and N. S, WHITMAN TIM-
BER COMPANY, INC., acor-
poration, jointly and saverally,

Respondents ' No. U0 1¢

BILL OF COMPLAINT

TC THE HONORABLE TELFAIR J . MASHRBURN, JUDGE
OF TEE CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY, ATABAMA,
N EQUITY SITTING:

o 108 m:134

Y



Comes now RAY E, LCOCPER LUMBER CCMPANY, INC. , an
Alabama corporaticn, and respectfully presents this Bill of Complaint a-
gainst CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. 5. WHITMAN, N, S. WHITMAN, JR.,
and N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER COMPANY, INC., an Alabama corporation,
Respondents hereln, and complains and shows unto the Court and Your

Honor as follows:

1. Your Complainant is a corporation crganized and existing
under the laws of the State of Alabama, with a place of business in Bay
Minette, Alabama. The Respondent CHOVYCE E, WINDHAM is over the
age of twenty-one (21) years and is a resident of Baldwin County, Alabama.
The Respondent N. 8. WHITMAN is over the age of twenty-one (21) years
and is g resident of Mocbile County, Alabama. The Respondent N, S.
WHITMAN, JR. is over the age of twenty-cne (21) years and is a resi-
dent of Mobkile County, Alabama. The Respondent N, S, WEITMAN TIM-
BER COMPANY, INC., is an Alabama cerporation, which dees business in

Baldwin County, Alabama.

2. On, to-wit: April 8, 1964, and at zll times since that said
date, the Complainant has owned timber situated in Baldwin County and
Mobile County, in the State of Alabama. On, to-wit: April 8, 1964, or
during the several months prior thereto and continuing thereafter, the exact
dates at this time unknown to Complainant, the Respondents CHOYCE E.-
WINDHAM, N. 8. WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN, JR. and N, 3. WHITMAN
TIMBER COMPANY, INC, conspired together to unlawfully enter on lands
located in Baldwin County, Alabama, and Mobile County, Alabama, upon
which timber belonging to the Complainant was situated, and to unlawfully
cut and remove said timber. And, after said date, the Respondents, acting
either individually or through thelr respective agents, servants or employ-
ees, did unlawfully cut and remove, or cause to be cut and removed from
said lands, timber belonging to Complainant and did sell, or cause to be

sold, such timber and did convert the proceeds therefrom to their own use.
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3. On, to-wit: FPebruary 18, 1964, and at all times since
that date, the Complainant has owned timber situated in Baldwin County,
Alabama, and in Mcbile County, Alabama., On, to-wit: February 18,
1964, February 26, 1964; March 3, 1964; March 11, 1864; March 18,
1964; March 25, 1964; and April 1, 1864, Respondent N. S. WHITMAN
TIMBER COMPANY, INC. caused to be executed against funds deposited
in its name at The First National Bank of Mcbile, Mobkile, Alabama,
checks payable to your Complainant, said checks being numbered
21748, 21816, 21881, 21962, 22019, 22076, and 22142, in the re-
spective amounts of $1,971. 34, 3$423.64, $217.04, 3I530.61, $2,117.19,
$134.28, and $82. 50, sach of said checks being attached to an invoice re-
flecting timber taken from and belonging to your Complainant., The total
of these checks was the sum of FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGEHTY
FIVE AND 80/10C ($5,485. 60) DOLLARS., None of these checks were de-

livered to your Complainant,

Cn, to-wit: April 8, 1964, or at a time prior thereto, the
exact time being unknown to your Complainant, the Respondents con-
spired together to defraud Complainant of the aforesaid sum cf FIVE
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE AND 80/100 ($5, 485. 60)
DOLLARS and did cancel, or cause to be canceled, all of the aforesaid
checks which had been executed payable to Complainant and subsequent
to which on, to-wit: April 8, 1864, Respondent N. 3. WHITMAN TIMBER
COMPANY, INC. issued its check number 22221, payable to Cash in the
sum of TWC THCUSAND NINE EUNDRED FIFTY AND 91/100 (32, 980. 91)
DOLLARS, which check bore the endorsement of N, S. WHITMAN and
on, toc-wit: April 9, 1864, Respondent N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER COM-
PANY, INC. caused to be issued its check number 22224, payable to
cash, in the sum of SIXTV SIX AND 09/100 ($66. 09) DOLLARS, tc which
they attached a statement bearing the legend "Corrected Statement 4-8-84

(22221)", the sum of the two said checks, numbered 22221 and 22224 is
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fifty-five (55%) percent of FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY
FIVE AND 60/100 ($5, 485. 60),DOLLARS./ None of the proceeds of these

checks was tendered to Complainant In payment for its timber.

During the pericd from, to-wit: April 8, 1864, to, to-wit:
October 9, 1967, Respondent N. S, WHITMAN TIMBER COMPANY, INC.
caused certain checks to be issued payable to cash, drawn on its funds
deposited in The First National Bank of Mobile, Mcbile, Alabama. The
face amount of said checks was computed at fifty-five (55%) percent of
Respondents invoice price for Complainant's timber. The total sum of
said checks being SIXTY SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWENTY FCUR
AND 38/10C (386,224, 33) DOLLARS. According to said invoices, Respond-
ent N. 8. WHITMAN TIMBER COMPANY, INC. retained forty-five (45%)
percent of sald Invoice price, or the sum of FIFTY FOUR THOUSAND
ONE HUNDRED EICETY THREE AND 58/10C ($54, 183, 58) DOLLARS, in

the cerporate treasury.

During the peried from, to-wit: January 3, 1966, o, to-wit:
September 9, 1967, the Respondent N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER COMPANY,
INC. caused certain checks to be drawn on its funds in The First National
Bank of Mobile, Mobile, Alabama. The face amount of these checks was
computed at the Respondent’s invoice price for Complair;ant’s timber oI
$4. 00 and $. 00 per cord. The total sum of these checks was TWENTY
EICHT THCUSAND FIFTY NINE AND 32/100 ($28, 059. 32) DOLLARS.
These checks, or the proceeds from these checks, were never tendered

or pald to your Complainant.

‘The total sum of the checks issued to cash and to Taylor-Windham,
a proprietorship, partnership or corporstion, whose correct designation or
identity is unknown to Complainant at this time, in the two categories a]_qgve
described was NINETY FOUR THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY THREE

AND 70/100 ($24,283. 70) DOLLARS, none of which was tendered to Complainant
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in payment of its timber as listed, described and priced in the Invoices

of Respondent N, 8. WIITMAN TIMBER COMPANY, INC. and, if added

to the FIFTY FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY TEHREE AND
58/100 ($54,183. 58) DOLLARS retained by Respondent N. S. WHITMAN
TIMBER COMPANY, INC., it totals ONE EUNDRED FORTY EIGHT
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY SEVEN AND 28/100 ($148, 467. 28)
DOLLARS, which belonged to Complainant and which was uvnlawfully con-
verted by the Respondents to thelr own use. A list of these checks described
above and aggregating NINETY FOUR THOUSAND TWC HUNDRED EIGHTY
THREE AND 70/100 ($94,283.70) DOLLARS, is set out in full as Exhibit

"A'"  attached hereto and made a part hereof and incorporated herein.

The list of checks in Exhibit "A" was furnished to Complainant's
auditor by the Respondent N. 8. WHITMAN TIMBER COMPANY, INC.
and by N. 8. WHITMAN, who is the managing officer ¢f said ccorporation.
The Respondent N. 8. WHITMAN TIMBER COMPANY, INC. -arld the Re-
spondent N, S. WHITMAN have failed and refused to make available to the
Complaeinant and its auditor all applicable records showing the amount of
timber belonging to the Complainant which was wrongfully cut and removed
by Respondents and which was sold by them and the proceeds converted to
their own use, or to account for such timber or to make payment to your

Complainant.

" Complainant avers that the timber belonging to your Complainant
unlawfully cut and removed by the Respondents is cf many species, sizes
and locations, and that the worth of said timber is measured by the most
econcmical use tc which it may be pui, and the distance it stands from its

market,

Cemplainant alleges, cn information and belief, that if all of the
applicable records of the Respondent N. 8. WHITMAN TIMBER COMPANY,

INC. had been or are made available to the Complainant, the records would,
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or will show that a further and additional amount of timber belonging

to the Complainant has been unlawiully cut and removed by Respondents,
and that the cash proceeds unmesasured by the list of checks shown herein-
above have been received by the Respondent therefor and have been con-
verted to their own use, and Complainant further alleges that said appli-
cable records will also show that timber belonging to your Complainant
cut and removed by the Respondents was not all sold in its most profitable
market as to species and size, and that the invoice prices shown on the
records of Respondent N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER COMPANY, INC. do
not properly reflect price differentials that would crdinarily inure to the
benefit of the Complainant in its normal transacticns, because of which
discovery is necessary to enable Complainant to show the true value of
the timber belonging to it which has been cut, removed and disposed of

by the Respondents.

4. Complainant offers to do equity and avers thereis a

justiciable controversy between it and the Respondents.

PRAYER FOR PROCESS

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that upon the filing cf this
bill of complaint, that this Court will take jurisdiction of this cause and
order process to forthwith issue to Respondents and each of them, demand-
ing and requiring them to appear and plead, answer or demur to the allega-
tions contained herein within the time prescribed by law and the rules of

this Honorable Court.

PRAYER FOR RELIET

WHEREFORE, THE PREMISES CONSIDERED, your Ccmplainant
prays that this Honorable Court set this cause down for a preliminary hear-
ing on that aspect of this Bill of Complaint seeking discovery and accounting

and upon such preliminary hearing will make or render a decree requiring

[



the Respondents tc produce all books, records, checks, invoices, ledger
sheets, and all other evidence relating to timber belonging to your Com-
plainant which was cut, removed or purchased by the Respendents during
the hereinbefore mentioned pericds of time; that an accounting be had
under the direction of this I—Ion'orable Court to determine the exact amount
of timber belonging to the Complainant which has been unlawiully cut, r e
moved and scold by Respondents, including but not limited to, the date
hauled, the peint of origin, the point of destination? quantities, species,
prices received, cost of cutting, cost of hauling, names of persons, firms
or corporations to whom sold, producing all books of record, invcices,
delivery tickets, settlement shests, canceled checks and all other data
connected with or required by Complainants in order to establish or verify
the total amount due Complainant by Respondents for timber belonging to

your Complainant unlawfully cut and removed by Respondents.

That such orders, temporary and permanent, be issued and
decrees rendered by this Court as may be n;,cessary and proper to force
Respondents to comply with such decrees issued by this Court with regard
to the production of records for the purpose of a proper accounting, said
records to be made available to and accessible to such person or persons

as might be appointed by this Court to audit or inspect the same.

That upon a final hearing of this cause, the Court will make
or render a decree awarding the Complainant the sum df ONE HUNDRED
FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY SEVEN AND 28/100
($148, 467. 28) DOLLARS and the further sum which the Court may find to
which the Complainant is entitled to recover as compensatory damages
and, in addition, to fix the sum of moeney which Complalnant 1s entitled to
recover for interest on its withheld sales proceeds, and for the profit it
has been denied by the gbridgement of a natural resource basic to its profit-

sble operations, and for the profit it has been denied by having its timber
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sold without regard to its proper use and most profitable market; and
further, Complainant prays for TWC HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND

NC/100 (3250, 000. 00) DOLLARS punitive damages.

Your Complainant prays for such cther, further or different

relief as It may, In equity in good conscience, be entitled.

RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COM-

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF BALDWIN :

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appearsd
RAY E. LOPER, whose name as President of RAY E. LOPER LUMBER
COMPANY, INC , & corporation, Complainant in the above entitled cause,
is signed to the foregoing complaint, and who, being by me first duly sworn,
deposes and says that he is informed and belleves and upon such mformatzon
end belief, states that the facts set forth in the foregoa.ng Bill of Complaint

are true and correct.

RAY B. LOB
/ jY /ER
Sworn to and subscribed before me on thié the 2'5 /_._—— day of

June, 1968.

Mﬁlﬁjd/%;: /Q—énf{’ﬁ L{»—M/.
Notarﬂ Pablic, Botdeil, ) Coppt—

. B. BLACKBURN, Sollcntor for
! omplama

MCDERI\/IO TT & SLEP

for Complainant
Foof

.
I
-~

RONALD P. SLEPIA?T
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Address of Respondents:

Choyce E. Windham
U. 8. Highway 31
Bay Minette, Alabama

N. S. Whitman
209 Bellview Circle
Mobile, Alabama, 36608

or

c/o N. 8. Whitman Timber Company, Inc.
2761 Springhill Avenue
Mobile, Alzbama, 36607

N. S. Whitman, Jr.
600 East Cumberland Road
Mobile, Alabama, 38608

or

c/c N. 8. Whitman Timber Company, Inc.
2761 Springhill Avenue
Mobile, Algbama, 36607

N. 8. Whitman Timber Company, Inc.
2761 Springhill Avenue
Mobile, Alabama, 36807
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th day of July, 1968 T executed
_%w % w,:@ %ﬂﬁu.w&w&mﬁﬁﬁ
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,,ﬂ.dmm. on the 27th day of June, 1068, m,cm.on the 12

the

-4 7.S.Weitman as co—owner of ¥.8.Whitman Timber Company, Inc., mbm on :& tn day
“ July, 1968 by serving a copy of Complaini on ¥,S.Whitman, Jr.,. This writ is bere-
“th reburned for further action by the court.

RAY D. BRIDGES, SHERIFF
MOBIIE COUNTY, ATABAME
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,
INC., a corporation,
Complainant, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
VS.
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, ET AL., IN EQUITY NO. 10016

ST A T O W TR MO MO M T

Respondents.

STATE OF ALABAMA {
%

BALDWIN COUNTY

Before me, the undersigned authority, within and for said
County in said State, personally appeared J. B. Blackburn, who,
after being by me first duly and legally sworn, deposes and says:

That he is one of the attorneys for the complainant in the
above entitled cause; that a summons directed to the respondent,
Choyce E. Windham, residing in this State, has been returned "Not
Found,"™ and the said respondent, in the belief of Affiant, has con

cealed himself by accepting employment and by temporarily residing

in Pineville, Touisiana, so that process cannot be served upon himi

Affiant further deposes and says that it is necessary that
service be had upon the said respondent, Choyce E. Windham, as if
he were a nonresident, under the provisions of Equity Ruievé(d) of
the Equity Rules of the State of Alabama, and that the above named
respondent's mailing address is C/o Colfaﬁ Crecsoting Company,

Pineville, Louisiana.

[~ lepe olistne

Sworn to and subscrlbed before me on
this the _J.54% day of July, 1968.

(i — Vo
Lo AT S Tt ,ﬁ?? ;ﬁZZCV

Notary Public, Baldwin County, Alabama

ey r]
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER X
COMPANY, INC., a

corporation, X
. IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Complainant, X
X BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
s, '
X
IN EQUITY NO: 1001lée
N. S. WHITMAN, X '
et al.,
X
Respondents.
X
DEMURRER

Come now the Respondents, N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman,
Jr. and N. S. Whitman Timber Co., Inc., by their Solicitors, and
demur to the Bill of Complaint heretofore filed against them and
%o each aspect thereof, separately and severally, and assign the
following separate and several grounds in support thereof:

l. There is no equity in the Bill.

2. The Complainant has an adeguate remedy at law.

3. It affirmatively appears from the allegations of
the Bill of Complaint that{ghe Complainant has an adequate remedy
at law.

4. It affirmatively appears from the Bill of Complaint
that the matters complained of are not of equitable cognizance.

5. It affirmatively appears from the allegations of the
Bill of Complaint that the matters complained of are not of eguit-
able cognizance and that the Complainant has an adegquate remedy
at law. |

6. The allegation of the Bill of Complaint that a
justiciable controversy exists between the Complainant and these
Respondents is but a conclusion of the pleader and no facts are
jalleged to support such conclusion.

7. No facts are alleged in the Bill of Complaint which,

if proven, would entitle the Complainant to the relief therein




prayed for in equity.

8. It affirmatively appears from the allegations of the
Bill of Complaint that the Complainant does not seek a declaration
of rights or a declaratory judgment.

9. It affirmatively appears from the allegations of the
Bill of Complaint that the Complainant does not seek a declaration
of rights or a declaratory judgment and that all of the relief
prayed for is available to the Complainant at law.

10. It affirmatively appears from the allegations of the
Bill of Complaint that the Complainant does not seek any relief to
enforce an equitable power.

11. No relief is sought in the Bill of Complaint which,
if the allegations of the Bill of Complaint are true, would not be
available to the Complainant at law.

12. DNo facts are alleged in the Bill of Complaint which
would entitle the Complainant to an accounting.

13. The allegations of the Bill of Complaint that the
Respondents conspired together are mere conclusions of the pleader
and no facts are alleged which, if true, would constitute a con-
spiracy.

14. No facts are alleged in the Bill of Complaint to
show the nature of any alleged conspiracy between these
Respondents and the Respondent Ch?yce E. Windham.

15. The Bill of Complaint does not al%ege that there was
any agreement or understanding between these Respondents and the
Respondent Choyce E. Windham to do and perform the allegedly un-
lawful acts set forth in the Bill of Complaint.

16. MNO facts are alleged in the Bill of Complaint which,
if true, would establish a combination of two or more persons by
concerted action to accomplish an unlawful purpose.

17. No facts are alleged in the Bill of Complaint which,

1f true, would establish a combination of two or more persons by

concerted action to accomplish some purpose not in itself unlaw-
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ful but by unlawful means.

18. It affirmatively appears from the allegations of
the Bill of Complaint that the Complainan£ is complaining of a
tort allegedly committed by the Respondents as joint tort-feasors
and that its remedy, if any, is at law.

VJ19. The Bill of Complaint fails to allege who cut and
removed timber from lands belonging to the Complainant.

20. The Bill of Complaint fails to allege who sold
timber which was allegedly cut and removed from lands belonging to
the Complainant.

21. The allegations of the Bill of Complaint that the
Respondents conspired together to defraud the Complainant is but
a conclusion of the pleader and no facts are alleged which
establish any fraudulent conduct on the part of these Respondents.

22. The allegation of the Bill of Complaint that these
Respondents converted monies to thei; own use is a conclusion of
the pleader and no facts are alleged to support such conclusion.

23. For aught that appears from the allegations of the
Bill of Complaint all of the sums of money allegedly withheld from
the Complainant were delivered by these Respondents to an agent,
servant or employee of the Complainant.

24. The Bill of Complaint fails to allege that there was
any conspiracy between these Respondents to unlawfully enter and
cut and remove timber from lands belonging to the Complainant.

25. The Bill of Complaint fails to allege that there was
any conspiracy between the Respondent N. $. Whitman and the other
lands belonging to the Complainant.

26. The Bill of Complaint fails to allege that there was
any conspiracy between the Respondent N. S. Whitman, Jr. and the
other Respondents to unlawfully enter and cut and remove timber

from lands belonging to the Complainant.
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27. The Bill of Complaint fails to allege that there was

any conspiracy between the Respondent N. S. Whitman Timber Company,

Inc. and the other Respondénts to unlawfully enter and cut and
remove timber from lands belonging to the Complainant.

28. The Bill of Complaint fails to allege any conspiracy
between the Respondent N. S. Whitman and the Respondent Choyce E.
Windham to unlawfully enter lands belonging to the Complainant and
to cut and remove timber located thereon.

29. The Bill of Complaint fails to allege any conspiracy
between the Respondent N. S. Whitman, Jr. and the Respondent
Choyce E. Windham to unlawfully enter lands belonging to the Com-
plainant and to cut and remove timber located thereon.

30. The Bill of Complaint fails to allege any conspiracy
between the Respondent N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc. and the
Respondent Choyce E. Windham to unlawfully enter lands belonging
to the Complainant and to cut and remove timber located thereon.

3l. It affirmatively appears from the allegations of
the Bill of Complaint that there is a lack of necessary parties.

32. It affirmatively appears from the allegations of
the Bill of Complaint that there is a lack of necessary parties
in that the Complainant did not join as Respondents the agents,
servants or employees of the individual Respondents N. S. Whitman.
N. 5. Whitman, Jr. who allegedly entered lands belonging to the
Complainant and unlawfully cut and removed timber located thereon.

33. The Bill of Complaint fails to allege that the Com-
plainant had no notice or knowledge of the cutting and removing
of timber allegedly belonging to it.

34. For aught that appears from the allegations of the
Bill of Complaint the Complainant, acting by and through its agent
servants or employees authorized the cutting and removing of timbe

from lands belonging to the Complainant.
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35. The allegations of the Bill of Complaint fail to
establish any relationship between these Respondents and the Com-
plainant which, In Equity, would require these Respeondents to
account to the Complainant.

36. The Bill of Complaint attempts to establish an
alleged conspiracy between these Respondents and the Respondent
Choyce E. Windham to committ a trespass to the lands of and
against the Complainant, but fails to allege by whom the trespass
was actually committed.

37. The allegation of the Bill of Complaint that the
Respondent N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc. retained any sum of
money in its corporate treasury is but a conclusion of the pleader
and no facts are alleged to support such conclusion.

Come now the Respondents N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman,
Jr. and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc. and demur to that
aspect to the Bill of Complaint seeking discovery and accounting
and assign, separately and severally, in support thereof each of
the separate and several grounds hereinabove assigned to the Bill
of Complaint as a whole as if each of said grounds were
specifically herein set forth.

Come now the Respondents N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman,
Jr. and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc. and demur to that
aspect to the Bill of Complaint in which the Complainant seeks a
money judgment against these Respondents and assigns, separately
and severally, the separate and several grounds hereinabove
assigned to the Bill of Complaint as a whole as if thé same was
specifically set forth herein, and in addition thereto the follow~
ing separate and several grounds of demur.

a. The Bill of Complaint seeks damages to which the Com-
plainant is not entitled.

b. The damages sought by the Complainant are speculative
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C. The'dllegations of said aspect are vague, indefinite
and uncertain.

Come now the Respondents N. S. Whitman; N. S. Whitman,
Jr. and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc. and demur to that
aspect of the Bill of Complaint wherein the Complainant seeks
punitive damages and assigns, separately and severally, all of
the grounds of demur heretofore assigned, separately and severally,
to the Bill of Complaint as a whole or to any aspect thereof as

though the same was specifically set forth herein.

Respectfully submitted,

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

By: 1 Jeal
Attorneyyg fo
N. S. Whitman, Jr.
Timber Company, Inc.

The Respondents N. S. Whitman,
N. 8. Whitman, Jr. and N. S.
Whitman Timber Company, Inc.
demand a trxial of this cause

by a jury.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

Attorneysf h
Whitman, 3 han, Jr. and
N. S. Whitman Timber Company,
Inc.

I certify that a cony of the foregoing
pleading has been served Unon counsef
for ail pariiss o this proceeding, by
mailing the same to each by First Class
United Staies Mail, progerly addressed
and postage prepaid on T’.his.S...__day
4
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COM- )
PANY, INC., a corporation,
)

3 IN TEE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Complainant,

vs. :
)} BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S. '

WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN> ) IN EQUITY
JR., ané N. S. WHITMAN TIM- .
BER COMPANY, INC., a cor=~ )} CASE NO. 10016
poration, jointly and severally,
)

Respondents.

)

Comes now the Respondent, Choyce E. Windham, and
files the following demurrers to the Complainant's Bill of
Complaint:

1.
For aught appearing, the Complainant has an
adequate remedy at law.
2.
The Complaint is multifarious.
3.
From the pleading the Respondent can not determine
what he has been called on to defend.
&.
V;From the pleading the Respondent can not determine
whether the Complaingnt is filing a suit for declaratory
judgment, accounting, discovery or comspiracy.

5.

1f the cause of action sued on is comspiracy, it

is not alleged with sufficient particularity.
6.

From the allegations of this Bill of Complaint, the

{.X;q
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Respondent can not determine which Respondent is alleged to
have done the wrongful act.

fa

For aught appearing, this is a fishing expedition.

WILTERS & BRANTLEY

Attorneys for Respondent, Choyce

E. Windham
The Respondent demands a trial by jury.

WILTERS & BRANTLEY

BY:

Tolbert M. Brantley

Sk

¥ s
5 5 Bkl S Y 8 B o Bis[ 259 _os....ﬂm.g..%;.aﬁ
5 snt o e o B0 loepmiE piesding of ceuﬂ%e! :
pETe 1o his prochafing by meiling e STl "gﬁ%ﬁﬁ Stflos
Yiig, properly addressed, sRG first cless pobinee FERS.

wiTIRS & BRANREY

By:

v 308 seeds




RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,
INC., a corporation,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Complainant,

VS. BAIDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

IN EQUITY NO. 10016
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, ET AL.,

RO 2O T TR T IR KT It WK I

Respondents.

DECREE OVERRULING DEMURRERS TO ORIGINAL BILL OF COMPLAINT

This cause came on to be heard on January 6, 1969, and was
submitted on the demurrer to the original bill of complaint which
was filed in this cause on August 5, 1958, by the respondents,
N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr., and N. S. Whitman Company, Inc.:
and on the demurrer to the original bill of complaint filed in thig
cause on August 13, 1968, by the respondent, Choyce E. Windham,
which matters were argued by the attorneys for the complainant and
the said respondents, taken under advisement and considered by the
court; upon consideration of all of which it is, therefore, ORDERED,
ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the court as follows:

1. The demurrer of the respondents, N. S. Whitman, N. S.
Whitman, Jr., and N. S. Whitman Company, Inc., shall be and it is
hereby overruled.

2. The demurrer of the respondent, Choyce E. Windham,
shall be and it is hereby overruled.

3. The said parties are allowed thirty (30) days from the
date of this decree to file further pleadings.

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED on this the %%  day of

January, 1969.
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, [
INC., A Corporation,

Complainant, : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
VS. ' BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, ET AL., : IN EQUITY NO. 10016
Respondents. '
X

ANSWER OF RESPONDENTS N. S. WHITMAN, N. 5. WHITMAN, JR.,
" RND N. 5. WHITMAN TIMBER COMPANY, INC.

Come now the Respondents, N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman,
Jr., and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., by their solicitors,
and for answer to the bill of complaintggeretofore filed against
them in this cause and to each paragraph or section thereof,
separately and severally, say as follows:

1. They admit the allegations of paragraph "1" of the
bill of complaint except the allegations with respect to the age
and residence of the Respondent Choyce E. Windham.

2. They deny the allegations of paragraph "2" of the
bill of complain#.

3. They deny the allegations of paragraph "3" of the
bill of complaint.

4. They deny the allegations of paragraph "4" of the

bill of complaint.

Respectfully submitted,

CHASQON, STONE & CHAS

CERTIFICATE OF SERYICE

! certify that a copy of the foregoing
pleading has been served upcn counsel
for all parties o this proceading, by
mailing the same to each by First Class

United States Mail, properly addressec FERL v ERE
and postage prepaic on tnis..Cr.day
an foo TR NR L ARA
Of mmimlilgnas 1G0T 7T v rye 1 2 oeans L
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY ,
INC., a corporation,

Complainant,
VS:
CHOYCE E. WINDHEAM, et al

Respondents.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

OF BALDWIN COUNTY,
: ALABAMA
IN EQUITY

CASE NUMBER 10016

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION

To: Honorable Norborne C. Stone, Jr.

Messrs. Chason, Stone & Chason

Hon. Tolbert M. Brantley
Messrs. Wilters & Brantley

Bay Minette, Alabama

Bay Minette, Alabama

Please take notice that on the 23rd day of October, 1969, in the

offices of McDermott and Slepian, 211 North Conception Street, Mobile,

Alabama, the Complainant, Ray E. Loper Lumber Company, Inc., a corporation,

will take the deposition of A. N. Beville, Hume and Company, 2754 Mauvilla

Drive, Mobile, Alabama, at 2:00 P. M., upon oral examination pursuant

to an Act of the Legislature of the State of Alabama, designated as Act No.

375, Regular Session 1955, Approved September 8, 1955, before Charles

A. Howard, or other offiéer authorized to take depositions and swear witnesses

in said County in said State. The oral examination will confinue from day

to day until completed and you are invited to attend and Cross-examine.

Please issue a subpoena to the said

A. N. Beville at:

Hume and Company

2754 Mauvilla Drive, Mobile, Alabama

Duces Tecum:

McDermott & Slepian
Attorneys for Complaina

By d\(z/;h/ﬁ "(’,.%AMJM

Edward B. McDermott

All records of conversations between A.N. Beville and Choyce E. Windham.




RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, 0
INC., a corporation,
IN THE CIRCUIT CQURT OF
Complainant, 0
VS. BAIDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

)] IN EQUITY  NO. 10,016
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, ET AL.,

Respondents. ]

MOTION TO STRIKE RESPONDENTS'™ DEMANDS FOR A JURY TRIAL

Now comes the complainant, by its attorneys, and moves the
court to strike the demand for a jury trial which was heretofore
filed in this cause by the respondent, Choyce E. Windham, and the
demand for a jury trial which was heretofore filed in this cause
by the respondents, N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr., and N. S.
Whitman Timber Company, Inc., and as grounds of such motion assigns,
separately and severally, the following:

1. The said respondents are not entitled to a jury trial
in this cause as a matter of right.

2. The right of a trial by jury as a comnstitutional right
does not extend to cases of original jurisdiction in equity.

3. The accounting and discovery which the complainant is
seeking in this case will consist of numerous transactions wholly
impractical, if not impossible, for proper determination by a jury}

WHEREFORE, complainant moves the court to strike the demands
for a jury trial heretofore filed in this cause by the respondents

named above.

7
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////ﬁ J. B. Blackburn
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gﬂsgg &5 %ﬁ gég?gT'R Attorneys for Complainant 4

ne g
;oL ium pie 156




I hereby certify that I mailed a copy of the foregoing
motion to Norborme C. Stone and a copy of the said motion to
Tolbert M. Brantley, attornmeys for above named respondents, by
first class mail, properly addressed and postage prepaid, on this

theéQ'PCﬁﬁ;day of October, 1969.

///é Counsel for Complainant
/ N
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INC., & Corporation,
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Compleinant, _
COUNTY, ALABAMA, LN EQUITY
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This cause coming on to be heard is submitted on the

being of the opinion that this is not one of those cases where the

Court being further o
granted in this case the vemict of the jury would be advisory

.oniy and wouild have no binding effect upon the Court's decision,
the Court is, therefore, of
to strike Respondents’ demand for e jury trial should be granted

it is, therefore,

/ﬁQ’ERED, ADJUDGELD AND DECREZD by the Court that the

demand for a jury triel heretofore f£iled in this cause by the

Respondent, Choyce L. Windham, and the demand for & jury trial
ich was heretofore filed in this cause by the Respondents, N. S.

vhitman, N. 5. Whitman, Jr. and N. S. Whicman Timber Company, Inc.

be, and they are hereby siruck.

[r.h

DONE AND ORDERED this
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,
INC., a corporation, i

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Complainant, _
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS.
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, et al,

CASE NO. 10,016
Respondents.

)

)

)

) IN EQUITY
)

)

Comes now the Respondent, Choyce E. Windham, and for answer to
the Complainant's Bill of Complaint, says:

‘ 1.

That he admits the allegations of Section 1.

2.

i
He denies the allegations of Section 2 and demands strict proof

?f the same.
3.
i
He denies the allegations of Section 3 and demands strict proof
0f the same.
4,

He denies the allegations of Section &4 and demands strict proof

5f the same.

WILTERS & BRANTLEY

BY&% “\K\ Nl -

L

|
|
|
I

Tolbert M. Brantley

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

{ do hereby certfy that I bave on tis)® day of 0 e
19.“9,& served & copy of the Toregoing plesding on counsel for sl
parties fo this procesding iy meiling the serma i United Sive:
Mall, properly addressed, and first chass pustame pregaid,

aTA A
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, ]
INC., a corporation,
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Complainant, @
VS. BATDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

0 IN EQUITY  No. 10,016
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

MOTION TO TRANSFER CASE FROM EQUITY TO LAW SIDE
OF COURT

Now comes the complainant, by its attorney, and shows
unto the court that the Supreme Court of Alabama, in its opinion
dated August 20, 1970, in the case of Ex Parte: N. S. Whitman, et
al., vs. Honorable Telfair J. Mashburn, as Judge of the Circuit
Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, in Equity, First Division, No.
618, and in the case of Ex Parte: Choyce E. Windham vs. Honorable
Telfair J. Mashburn, as Judge of theﬂégrcuit Court of Baldwin Count
Alabama, in Equity, First Division, No. 619, held that the bill of
complaint in this suit is without equity.

Complainant's cause of action is a legal question or right
the decision of which should dispose of this suit which cannot be
disposed of on the Equity Side of the court.

WHEREFORE, complainant moves the court to set this motion
for hearing, and on the hearing of this motion that a decree be
rendered removing this case from the Equity Side of the Circuit
Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, to the Law Side of the Circuit

Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, in the mammer provided by Articld

3 of Title 13 of the Code of Alabama.

T Tt lrere,

ttorney for Complainant

Yo




The above mot:.on having been presented to me, it is herebs

set for hearing at 8:00 o'clock A. M. on the .49 % day of October

1970.

Dated this 23 b, day of October, 1970.

& "  Judge
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MOTION TO STRIKE

RAY . LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, )
INC., a corporation,
)
Plaintiff,
) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
VS .
) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S.
WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN, JR., ) AT AW
and N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER CON~ _
PANY, INC., a corporation, ) casE wo. 574 D

jointly and severally,

Defendants.

L

The Defendant, Choyce E. Windham, moves the Court +o

part of the Plaintiff's Amended Complaint, and as grounds

HMotion, says as follows:

e

Complaint,

£

1.

All of Count One, except the first paragraph thereof,

should be stricken because the allegations contained therein are

superfluous and immaterial.

2.
The Defendant, Choyce E. Windham, moves the Court to
following from Count One of the Plaintiff's Zmended
to~wit:

“On, to-wit, February 18, 1964, February 26, 1564,
darch 3, 1564, March 11, 1964, Harch 18, 1964,

Marcihh 25, 1964, and &pril 1, 1564, defendant ¥. S.
Whitman Timber Company, Inc., drew checks on the
First National Bank of Mobile, Alabama, payaile

to the plaintiff, sald checks being nurberad 21748,
21816, 21861, 21862, 22018, 220756, and 22142, in

the respective amounts of $1971.34, $423.64, 3217.04,
$539.61, $2117.1%, $134.28, and $82.50, each of the
said checks being attached to stumpage statements
reflecting timber belonging to or taken from the
plaintiff. The total of these checks was the sum

of $5485.60. Xone of these said checks were deliver-
ed to the plaintiff.

On, to-wit, April 8, 1964, or at a time prior thereto,
the exact time being unknown to the plaintiff, the
defendants, as a part of their agreement or arrange-
ment to defraud the plaintiff of the aforesaid sum

of $5485.60, did cancel or cause to be canceled ail
of the aforesaid checks which had been executed pay-
able to the plaintiff, and subsequent to which on,
to-wit, April 8, 1964, defendant N. S. Wnitman Timber

,
¥
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Company, Inc., issued its check No. 22221, pay-
able to cash in the sum of $2950.%91, which check
was endorsed by N.S. WHitman before being paid;
and on, to-wit, April 9, 1564, defendant N. S.
Wnitman Timber Company, Inc., caused to be issued
its check No. 22224, pavable to cash in the sum
of $6€.69, to which was attached a statement
bearing the legend *"Corrected statement 4-8~54
(22221)." The sum of the two said checks numbered
22221 and 22224 ig 55% of $53485.60, which was the
total of the said checks which were not delivered
to the plaintiff and were subseguently canceled.
None of the proceeds of these two said checks was
paid to the plaintiff for its timber.®

and, as grounds for said Motion, the Defendant says that these alle-
gations are immaterial to the Complaint. These allegations are for-
eign to the thrust of the cause of action here stated. They allege
ho wrong done by the Defendants and allege no duty owing from the
Defendants to the Plaintiff.

3.
The Defendant, Choyce E. Windham, moves the Court to
§trike the following from Count One of the Plaintiff's Amended
Complaint, to-wit:

"During the period from April 8, 1%64, to, to-wit,
October 9, 1967, other timber belonging to the
plaintiff was cut and sold by the defendants and

N. 8. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., caused a number
! of checks to be issued payable to cash, drawn on
its funds deposited in the First National Bank of
Mobile, Mobile, Alabama. The fact amount of the
said checks was computed at 35% of the defendant's
invoice price for plaintiff's timber, as shown

by stumpage statements issued in connection with
the said checks, the total of which said checks

was $66,224.38. According to the sald stumpage
statements, defendant N. S. Whitman Timber Company,
Inc., retained 45% of the invoice price, or the i
sum of $54,183.58, in its corporate treasury.” !

and, as grounds for said Motion, the Defendant says that these alle+
gatlions are immaterial to the Complaint. These allegations are forT
elgn to the thrust of the cause of action here stated. They allegeE
no wrong done by the Defendants and allege no duty owing from the
_Defendants to the Plaintiff.

4

The Defendant, Choyvce E. Windham, moves the Court to
strike the following from Count One of the Plaintiff’'s Zmended

Complaint, to-wit:

L
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"During the period from, to-wik, January 3, 1266,
to, to-wit, September 2, 19567, the defendant N. S.
Whitman Timber Company, Inc., caused certain chaecks,
which totaled $22,0592.32, to be drawn on its funds
in the First National Bank of lMobile, Mobile, Alabama. |
The amount of each of these checks was ‘Computed at
the defendant's invoice price for plaintiff's timber
of $4.00 or $5.00 per cord, when its true value

was $8.00 per cord or more. None of these checks

or the proceeds from these checks were delivered to
i the plaintiff."

End, as grounds for said Motion, the Defendant says that these zalle-

gations are immaterial to the Complaint. These allegations are for-

Eign to the thrust of the cause of action here stated. They allege |

no wrong done by the Defendants and allege no duty owing from th

2

Defendants to the Plaintiff

5. |

The Defendant, Chovee E. Windham, moves the Court o

.
(=i

strike the followi f's Amended

ng from Count Cne of the Plaintif

Complaint, to-wit:

“The total sum of the said checks issued to cash

and to Taylor-Windham, a partnership composed of

the defendant Choyce E. Windham and Tom Taylor,

in the two categories ahove described was $04,283.76,
none of which was paid to the plaintiff in payment
of its timber as listed and priced on th stumpage
Statements of defendant N. S. Whitman Timber Company,
Inc.,; and when added to the $54,183.538 retained by
defendant N. 3. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., it
totals $148,467.28 which belonged to the plaintiff
and which was unlawfully converted by the cefen-
dants to their own use.

e
1

A list of the checks described above and aggre-
gating $94,283.70 is set out in full in Exhibit 2
hereto attached, and by reference made a part
hereof as though fully incorporated herein; all
to plaintiff’s damages as aforesaid, hence this
suit.”

and,

as grounds for said Motion, the Defendant says that these alle-

|
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gations are immaterial to the Complaint. These allegations are for-

ign

1]

to the thrust of the cause of action here statredqd. They allege

-

1C Wrong done by the Cef

e

endants and allege no duty owing from

Lefendants to the Plaintiff.

WILTERS & BRANTLEY
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| do hereby cortify that | have on this.’s;...da}f o Al B e
1908 served = fopy of the foregoing pleading un counsel for al
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,
INC., a corporation,

VS.

CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S.
WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN, JR.,
and N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER
COMPANY , INC., a corporation,
jointly and severally,

Plaintiff,
IN THE CIRCUIT COQURT OF

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

AT LAW NO.

Pt Rt frat g wool Xt potd ) sl Xt

Defendants.

MOTION T(Q REQUIRE PRODUCTION OF BOOKS, PAPERS AND RECORDS

Now comes the plaintiff in the above entitled cause, by

its attorneys, and shows unto the court thatit is necessary that

books, papers and records hereinafter described be produced by the

defendants for examination by the plaintiff prior to the trial of

this case and for use during the trial of this case, all of which

are material evidence in this said cause.

Plaintiff moves the court to make an order, as provided

in.and by Title 7, Section 426 of the Code of Alabama, requiring

the defendants to produce each and all of the following books,

papers and records:

1.

All checks drawn by the defendant, N. S. Whitman
Timber Company, Inc., a corporation, all of which
checks were drawn on the First National Bank of
Mobile, a National Banking Association, against
funds on deposit in the said bank belonging to

N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., which checks
are specifically described in Exhibit A hereto
attached.

All stumpage statements, producers' weekly state-
ments and truck wood scale tickets issued by Scott
Paper Company, The Ruberoid Company, or by N. S.
Whitman Timber Company, Inc., in connection with
the checks described in Paragraph Numbered 1 above.

The written schedule prepared by Frank S. Shipp
while employed by N. S. Whitman Timber Company,
Inc., consisting of seven (7) pages covering the
period of time from January 17, 1966, through
October 16, 1967.

A copy of the income tax return of each defendant
for the tax years of 1964, 1965, 1966, and 1967.

e
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Plaintiff further moves the court to set this motion for
hearing and provide for reasonable notice “of the filing of this
motion and of the date set for its hearing to the defendants or
their attorneys, as provided by Title 7, Section 426 of the Code
of Alabama.

Respectfully submitted,

RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, INC.

(_fﬂ( 4:\ > - y i . 7 /;Z; . ‘
By){?f IAVAN ks /<:Mn4(6ﬁ4§¢%itéé%/¢i{//
‘/,f"( ¢
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As—its Aftorneys

I hereby certify that I delivered a copy of the above and
foregoing motion to the office of Tolbert M. Brantley, Esquire,
attorney for Choyce E. Windham, and to the office of Norborne C.

Stone, Esquire, attorney for N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr., and
A
7

N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., on this the ;&éy of Decem-~

ber, 1970.
<
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,
INC., a corporation,

Plaintiff,
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
VS.
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S.
WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN, JR.,
and N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER
COMPANY, INC., a corporation,

AT LAW

CASE NO. 9,542

jointly and severally,

Defendants.

L T o N S

Comes now Choyce E. Windham, one of the Defendants in the

above styled cause and respectfully request a trial by jury.

TERS & BRANTLEY

BY: . W ) 1

Attorneys for Defendant, Choyce
E. Windham

T

CERTIFICATE OF SER A@B
of \

; éaﬁreby certily that | hove on sk dov of VwdBR
‘l@ served & copy of the fmegomng pleoding 0 oo L

partiss to ihis procesding by mailing the sane Wy wled o €0




DEMURRERS !

RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, INC.,)
a corporation,

Plaintiff, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

VS. BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S. WHITMAN, AT LAW
N. S. WHITMAN, JR., and N. S.
WHITMAN TIMBER COMPANY, INC., a CASE NO. 9542
corporation, jointly and severally)

)
)
)
)

Defendants. )]

Comes now the Defendant, Choyce E. Windham, and files the
following Demurrers; the same being directed to Count One of the
Bill of Complaint:

1.

For aught appearing, this action is barred by the six

(6) year statute of limitations.
2.

The Plalntl f alleges that the Defendants agreed to unlaw
fully cut the Plalntlff‘s timber and alleges that the Defendants
cut his timber, but the Plaintiff fails to allege that the timber
was cut pursuant to sald agreement.

3.

Unless the Plaintiff connects his allegations of agreemen
to unlawfully cut timber with his allegations of unlawful cutting
of timber, the allegations relating to the agreement to unlawfully
cut said timber is scandalous.

Wask,TERS § BRANTLEY

BY:

olbert M. Brant éy %
Attorneys for Defendant, Choyce
E. Windham

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 ”

| d5 hereby cectity that | have on thisgﬁ?i.ﬁay T et
1270 sereed 3 zupy of the toregoing pleading or couns”

sz fies 1o ihis provesding by mailing the same by Unitie
Mail, prope:iy addiessed, and first class post tage p'epaid

LTERS & BRAN"LE‘!

CLERK
REGISTER
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER X
COMPANY, A Corporation,

X IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,
X
vS. X BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
X
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N.S.
WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN, X AT LAW
JR. and N. S. WHITMAN
TIMBER COMPANY, INC., X
A Corporation,
X
befendants.
X
PLEAS

Come now the Defendants, N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman,
Jr. and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a corporation, by

and through their Attorneys of Record, and for plea to the

Amended Complaint heretofore filed against them and to each

Count thereof, separately and severally, say, separately and
severally:

1. The allegations of the amended complaint are
untrue.

2. The allegations of the said Counts are untrue.

3. For further defense to the allegations contained
in said Amended Complaint, the Defendants say that N. S. Whitman
Timber Company, Inc., a corporation, acting by and through its
duly authorized agents, servants or employees, did, during the
period of time complained of, cut timber from the lands of Ray E.
Loper Lumber Company, Inc., in accordance with a contract entered
into by and between it and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc.
That all payments due under such contract were paid to the agents,
servants or employees of said Ray E. Loper Lumber Company, Inc.,
a corporation, and that the Defendant, N. S. Whitman Timber

Company, Inc., has rendered a full and complete accounting to the

Fr iy g ™y
YN 2’\%’5’, " .»Qf é:,:%
vaL Ll =AT: oo




said Ray E. Loper Lumber Company, Inc. in connection with these

transactions.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

Attorneys for N. S. Whitman,

N. S. Whitman, Jr. and N. S.
Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a
Corpeoration

1
O
S
)
Fri
§)
i

CERTIFICATE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing
nleading bas been served upcn eounssl
aor all parties to this nrocesding, by

mailing the same {0 eacn by :
United States Mall, pri pmja*cmsr:d
and postage prepaid on ihis day

of,
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER X
COMPANY, A Corporation, .

X IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,
X
. VS. 1 BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
X
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S.
WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN, X AT LAW
JR. and N. S. WHITMAN
TIMBER COMPANY, INC., X {}fg%%: ?
A Corporation, | ' -
X
Defendants.
X

MOTION TO COMPEL PLAINTIFF
TO AMEND COMPLAINT

Come now the Defendants, N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman,
Jr. and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a corporation, by and
through their Attorneys of Record, and move this Honorable Court
to compel the Plaintiff to amend its Complaint by deleting there-
from all of the allegations of Count One, except the first para-
~graph thereof and as grounds therefor, assign the following,
‘separately and severally:

1. That heretofore this Honorable Court has entered
an order striking all of the allegations of Count One of the
Plaintiff's Amended Complaint, save and except the first para-
~graph thereof, the said stricken allegations being completely
irrelevant to the Plaintiff's cause of action. That even though
the said objectionable allegations have been ordered stricken by
this Honorable Court, there is no way the same can be kept from
being exposed to a jury on a trial of this cause and that such
exposure to the said irrelevant and objectionable stricken
portions would be highly prejudicial to the Defendants herein.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

o i PPl

f:%éiﬁ/ﬁ Attorneys for N. S. Whitman, N. S.
B ¢ Whitman, Jr. and N. S. Whitman
/—525227/ Timber Company, Inc., a corporation
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ORDER SETTING MOTION FOR HEARING

This day came the Defendants, N. S. Whitman, N. S.
Whitman, Jr. and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a corporation,
by and through their attorneys of record and filed their motion

to compel the Plaintiff to amend its complaint and the same is

hereby set down for hearing on the 9““ _j*=day of 3' By i ik A e

1971, #7 700 A,

Done thiszg&day of January, 1971.

/ | {J Circuit .Jug:’;ge

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 certify that a copy of the foregoing
pleading has been served upon counsel
for ail parties to this proceeding, by
mailing the same io each by First Ciass
United States Mail, properly arr‘mss d
and postage prepaid on this&...

0.1 558 0 51874
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,

INC., a corporation,

_ 1IN THE CIRCUIT CCURT OF
Plaintiff,

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

AT LAW NO._Z 04 Y

)
)
)
)
)
VS. g
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, ET AL, %

Defendants. }

AMENDEENT TO MOTION TO REQUIRE
PRODUCTION OF BOOXS, PAPERS AND RECORDS

Now comes the plaintiff in the above styled cause and
amends the motion to require production of bocks, papers and
records heretofore filed in this cause by adding tc said motion
the following affidavit:

"STATE OF ALABAMA )

e
-~

BALDWIN COUNTY )

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appear
James R. Owen, who first being duly and legally sworn deposes and
says:

\ That he is one of the attorneys for the plaintiff in th
above styled cause; that the bocks, papers and records referred
to in the motion to require production of books, papers and recor
heretofore filed in said cause are necessary and material to the

trial of this cause.

Sworn to and subscribed beforei;e~ wwwwwww >
on this the ;%= day of February, 1971.

rd

Notary PubIic, Baldwin County, Alabama.T™

J. B. BLACKBURN and
JAMES R. OWEN

R ——— T
: A S —
By~ o=

N
Att@§£;;5~£o?/Plaintiff
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,
INC., a corporation,

)

)

)
Plaintiff, % IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
V5. % BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, ET AL, g AT LawW NO. 95142

Defendants. )

CERTIFICATE

T hereby certify that I delivered a copy of the amend-
ment to motion to require producticn of books, papers and records
T0 the office of Tolbert M. Brantley, Esquire, attorney for Choyee
E. Windham, and to the office of Norborne C. Stone, Esquire,
attorney for N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr., and N. S. Whitman

Timber Company, Inc., on this the 15th day of February, 1971.

~ e CIRCUIT
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER CCMPANY,
INC., a corporation,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT COF
Plaintiff,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS.
AT LAW NC.

——

CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, ET AL,

i SV L S L S N L PRy S

Defendants.
ORDER SETTING DATE FOR HEARING AMENDED MOTION
Plaintiff's amended motiocn to require the production of
books, papers and records by the defendants which was filed in

this cause and served on the attorneys for the defendants on

L
e
4

February 5 7, 1971, shall be and it is hereby set for hearing
at $:00 ofclock A. M. on February ffl%&, 1871,

DONE on this the (5 & day of February, 1971.

i
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,
INC., a corporation,
Plaintif?, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
VS. BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, ET AL, AT LAW NO. 9542

Defendants.

ORDER REQUIRING PRCDUCTICN
OF BOOKS, PAPERS AND RECORDS

This cause coming on to be heard is submitted on the
motion to require production of books, papers and records; amend-
ment to motion to require production of bocks, papers and records;
order setting date for hearing amended motion dated February 15,
1971, and it appearing to the court that the said motion should be
granted, it is, therefore, ORDERED that the defendants be required
to produce each and all of the books, papers and records described
in the said motion to reguire production of bocks, papers and recd
heretofore filed in this cause.

CRDERED on this the 22nd day of February, 1971.
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY X
INC., A Corporation,

X
Plaintiff, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
X
VS. X BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
X

CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S.

WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN, JR.,

and N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER AT LAW NO. 9542
COMPANY, INC., A Corpora= X

tion, jointly and severally,

X

Defendants.

X
PLEAS

Come now the Defendants, N. 8. Whitman, N. &. Whitman,
Jr. and N. §. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a corporation, by
and through their Attorneys of Record, and for answer to the
Complaint as last amended heretofore filed in the above styled
cause, and to each count thereof, separately and severally, plead,
separately and severally:

1. The allegations of the Complaint as last amended,
and each count thereof, are untrue.

2. Non-assumpsit.

3. Not Guilty

4. The Plaintiff's claim for money had and received is
barred by the Statute of Limitations of six (6) years.

5. The Plaintiff's claim for damages for the alleged
trespass in taking goods is barred by the six (6) year Statute
of Limitations.

6. The Plaintiff's claim for damages arising due to the |
alleged trespass to land is barred by the Statute of Limitations
of six (6) years.

7. The Defendants, for further answer to the Complaint

as last amended, say that at all times during which the acts and

s
0

X

VDL
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transactions complained of in the Complaint as iaSt-émended,
occurred, the Defendant, Choyce E. Windham, was the dulf
authorized égent, servant or employee of the Plaintiff, Ray E.
Loper Lumber Company, Inc., a corporation, and that at all times
pertinent hereto, the Defendants dealt with him as such. That
the Defendant, N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a corporation,
paid to the Defendant Choyce E. Windham, as agent for Ray E.
Loper Company, Inc., a corporation, acting within the line and
scope of him employment as such all sums due the Plaintiff for
the timber sold to the Defendant, N. S. Whitman Timber Company,
a corporation, by the Plaintiff actiﬁg by and through Choyce E.
Windham as the duly authorized agent, servant and employee.

/ 8. The Defendants, for further answer to the Complaint
as last amended, say that all sums of money due the Plaintiff
corporation were paid in cash to its duly authorized agent,

acting within the line and scope of his employment as such.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

Bye-,_wwz/ :
Attorney for N. S. Whitman,
N. S. Whitman, Jr., N. S.
Timber Company, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERYICE

¢ certify that a copy of the foregcing

pleading has been served upon counsel

for ali parties o this proceeding, by

mailing the same o each by First Class %Q Eﬁ@
United States Wiail, properly addressed

and postage prepa:d on this.lf_day s 16 10
ot sLiE 107/ . Jun 16 1871
e
N FUNICE B. BLACKMON Seure
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY INC.,
* A Corporation,

Plaintiff,
VS.

" CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, et al

Defendants.

* %k Kk Kk %k %k %k %k k kK %k k Kk k k% %k %

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

AT LAW

% Kk Kk Kk k Kk % Kk k Kk % % k k %k k %

PLEAS

X k Kk %k k Kk k k %k % Kk k &k &k & & ¥ *°

CHASON, SToNE & CHASON
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
P, O. Box 120
BAY MINETTE. ALABAMA
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pames ?;iw ah copy .of the foregoing eging '*

o ;— Dui.ib“ proceeding by mailing the sawe by Ui
4 properiy addressad, ang fiest ciass pestege mesuiy o
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, )
INC., a corporation,
)
Plaintiff,
) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Vs.
) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
CROYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S.
WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN, JR., ) AT LAW
and N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER COM- —
PANY, INC., a corporation, ) CASE No.  F5 4/
jointly and severally, At
)
Defendants.
)
DEMURRER

fhe following demur is directed to Count 2.
1.

This count shows on its face that the Plaintiff is seeking
money received by the Defendant for the use of the Plaintiff dur-
ing a period of time that is barred by the Statute of Limitations.
Count 2 of this Complaint was added by Agmendment dated November
25, 1970, and any money received by the Defendant for use of the
Plaintiff prior to November 25, 1964, is not recoverable under

this count. Hence this demur.

The following demur is directed to Count 3.
1.
For aught appearing, the damages claimed are barred by the
Statute of Limitations. The Plaintiff fails to allege when the

Defendant wrongfully took the goods of the Plaintiff.

The following demur is directed to Count 4.
1.

Count 4 of this Complaint was added by Agmendment dated March

10, 1971. This Count shows on its face that the Plaintiff is
seeking to recoverVﬁamages that have been barred by the Statute
of Limitations. Any damages done by the Defendant to the Plain-
or to March 10, 1965, are not recoverable in this suit.

WILTERS & BRANTLEY

WAR 16 1971
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1
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CIRCUIL BY: ;“ VD N&Er
ﬁﬁKM@ﬁ;um& Attorney for Defendant, Choyce E. Windham
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EUNICE B. BLACKMON Srcee™

RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,
INC., a corporation,

X
Plaintiff, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
X
VS .
X BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N.S.
WHITMAN, N,S. WHITMAN, JR., X
and N.S. WHITMAN TIMBER

COMPANY, INC., a corpecration, [
jointly and severally,

AT LAW NO. 9542

Defendants.

DEMURRER TO AMENDED COMPLAINT

Come now the Defendants, N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman,
5;., and N. S, Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a corporation, by
and through their Attorneys of Record and demur to the amended
complaint heretofore filed by the Plaintiff and to each count
thereof, separately and severally and assign the following,
separate and several grounds:

l. It affirmatively appears upon the face of the

amended complaint that a portion or all of the claim for money
allegedly received by the Defendants for the use of the Plaintiff
is barred by the Statute of Limitations.

2. The Plaintiff fails to allege the time of the

alleged wrongful taking complained of.

3. It affirmatively appears upon the face of the

amended complaint that a portion or all of the claim for damages

stemming from alleged trespasses of the Defendants is barred by

the Statate of Limitations.

4. That the allegations contained in the amended

complaint are mere conclusions of the pleader.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON
CERTIFICATE OF SErvicE
1 Tertity that a copy of the fore
pleading has been served unen oo BY
for all parties to this orocesc )

mailing the same 1o sach by & : Attorney for the Defendants,
United States Mail, or N.S. Whitman, N.S. Whitman, Jrs,
d

and iz?gepmmm and N.S. Whitman Timber Company,
of li=zem

Inc.
£y ’m%‘ﬁ iyww
Pt Wl R8G5




RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY |
INC., a corporation,

Plaintiff,

I
I
! ] |
Vs. IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
I
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S. BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMA > JR., I
and N. §. WHITMAN TIMBER
COMPANY, INC., a corporation, i
jointly and severally,
' I
I

AT LAW
CASE NO, 9542

Defendants.

PLEAS

Pleas to Count One of Amended Complaint:
1.7
The Defendant, Choyce E. Windham, had a license to have the
Plaintiff's timber cuct.
Z.

This count or a part of it is barred by the six year Statute

of Limitations.

Not guilty.
4.

For further answer to this count, the Defendant, Choyce E.
Windham, says that as agent of the Plaintiff and with its consent
he sold timber belonging to the Plaintiff to the Defendant, N. S.
Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a corporation. This timber was
paid for by the Defendant, N. S. Whitman Timber Companyﬁ Inc., a
corporation, in cash and this was picked up at their of%ice by the
Defendant, Choyce E. Windham, and delivered to Ray E. Loper, in-
dividually, in his office in Bay Minette, Alabama. This was done
upon tihe instructions of the said Ray E. Loper who was President
of the Plaintiff and that 1f any of the Plaintiff's noney was

converted, this was done by Ray E. Loper.

J*V,)‘,f-n
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Pleas to Count Two of Amended Complaint:

1.

Non-assumpsit.
This count or a part of 1t is barred by Statute of Limitations.

Fur further answer to this count Defendant, Choyce E. Windham,
says that during the time complained of he recelved from N. 5.
Whitman Timber Company, Inc.,'a corporation, a large sum of money
in cash, the exact amount being unknown. This money was delivered
to Ray E. Loper, individually, in his office in Bay iinette, Ala-
bama and if any money 1s due the Plaintiff because of thils trans-

action, 1t is due from Ray E. Loper.

Pleas to Count Three of Amended Complaint:
1.

Not guilty.
Z.

Tne Defendant, Choyce E. Windham, had a license to have the
Plaintiff's timber cut.

3.

This count or a part of it is barred by the six year Statute
of Limitations.

4.

For further answer to thils count, the Defendant, Choyce E.
Windham, says that for several years he was in charge of the wood
cutting operation for the Plaintiff. V%hat timber was cut from
part of the land described in this count, at the instructions by
the agents of the Defendant, N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc.,
a corporation, and by others. This was done with the knowledge
and consent of Ray E. Loper, President of Ray L. Loper Lumber Com-

pany, Inc., a corporation.




Pleas to Count Four of Amended Complaint:
1.

Not guilty.
2.

The Defendant, Choyce E. Windham, had a license to have tne
Plaintiff's timber cut.

3.

This count or a part of it is barred by the six year Statute
of Limitatiens.

4.

For further answer to this count, the Defendant, Choyce E.
Windham, says that for several years he was inciarge of the wood
cutting operation for the Plaintiff. That timber was cut from
part of the land described in this count, at the instructions 0y
the agents of the Defendant, N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc.,
a corporation, and by others. This was done with the knowledge
and consent of Ray L. Loper, President of Ray E. Loper Lumber Com-

pany, Inc., a corporation.

WILTERS & BRANTLEY

Attorney for Uefencdant, Cho¥yce E.

Windham

APR 2 N
cIRCULT parties otk oooce susg LG
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,
INC., a corporation,
Plaintiff, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

VS. BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

CHCYCE E. WINDHAM, ET AL, AT LAW NO. 9542

Defendants.

MOTICN TO REQUIRE PRODUCTION
OF BOCKS, PAPERS AND RECORDS

New comes the plaintiflf in the above styled cause by its
attorneys, and shows unto the court that it is necessary that
books, papers and records hereinafter described be produced by the
defendants, N. 3. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr., and N. S. Whitman
Timber Company, Inc., a corporation, for examination by the plain-
tiff prior to the trial of this case and for use during the trial
of this case, all of which are material evidence in this cause.

Plaintiff moves the court to meke an order, as provided
in and by Title 7,$§éction L26 of the Code of Alabama, requiring
the said defendants to produce each of the following books, papers
and recérds:

1. All checks drawn by the defendant, N. S. Whitman
Timber Company, Inc., a corporation, all of which checks were
drawn on the First National Bank of Mobile, a National Banking
Association, against funds on deposit in the said bank belonging Yo
N. S. Whitmaen Timber Company, Inc., which checks were numbered as
follows: 217,48, 21816, 21962, 22019, 22076 22142 21861, 215, 22C
316, 327, 381, 394 305 468, 1876, 2114, 2286 2307, 25#5 2830,
2831, 2832 289#, 2965, 3068, 3137, 3497 h076 3134, 3198 3RL5,
3318, 3406, 3&86, 7297, 27358, 27&54, 27536, 27537, 3543, 3623,
3745, 3817, 3896, 3970 and 4337.

2. The cash book or cash books of N. §. Whitman Timber
Company, Inc., a corporatiocn, for the years 1964, 1965, 1966, 196’
and 1968.

Plaintiff further moves the court to set this motion for
hearing and provide for reascnable notice of the filing of the

motion and of the date set for its hearing tc the defendants or




their attorneys as provided by Title 7, Sectlon 426 of the Code
of Alabama.
Respectfully submitted,

RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,
Inc., a corporation,

R R
By q3 _\J k-v[\;“___“

Asffgg Attorneys.

STATE OF ALABAMA l
BALDWIN CCOUNTY 3

Before me, the undersigned authority, perscnzlly appeard
James R. Owen, who first being duly and legally sworn deposes and
says: That he is one of the attorneys for plaintiff in the above
styled cause; that the books, papers and records referred to in
the motion to require production of bocks, papers and records

heretofore filed in said cause are necessary and material to the

trial of this cause.

. ~ ™

Sworn to and subscribed before— =
i $ e ,‘;"'4 _:_ .
this the f¢.24 day of %?£Z§§.1971

e 7 <
.Z§ﬁﬁﬂﬁ£4iézﬂﬁf/ ff< véﬁ;ﬁﬂﬂzﬁ
Notary Public, Baldwin County, Alabama

I hereby certify that I delivered a copy of the above
and foregoing motion to the office of Norborne (. Stone, attorney
for N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr., and N. S. Whitman Timber
Company, and a copy tc Tolbert M. Brantley, attorney for Choyce

A

i VA RV
E. Windham, on this the /9% day of kessl, 1971.

»
~-.

Itierney fof\?laintlff
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,
INC., a corpeoration,

Plaintiff, IN THE CIRCUIT CCURT CF

VS. BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

CHCYCE E. WINDHAM, ET AL,

)
)
)
)
)
)
% AT LAW NO. 9542
)

Defendants.

ORDER SETTING DATE FOR HEARING MQTION

Plaintiff's motion to require the production of bocks,
papers and records by the defendants, N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitmar
Jr., and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., which was filed in

this cause and served on the attorneys for the said defendants on
ﬁﬁ?ﬁ. J’? , 1971, shall be and it is hereby set for hearing
at 9:00 otelock A. M. on-égégi Z2E ) 1971,

ORDERED on this the /4 day Of-ﬁ;ighj 1971.

ﬁ?gﬁgﬁm }

CIRCUITI

- UNICE B. BLACKMON crzex
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, )
INC., a corporation,

Plaintiff, 0 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
VS.
BAIDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S. 0 -
WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN, JR., AT LAW NO. 9542

and N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER
COMPANY, INC., a corporation, 0
jointly and severally,

Decendants. 0

AMENDED COMPLAINT
COUNT ONE
The plaintiff claims of the defendants the sum of ONE HUND-
RED FORTY-EIGHTY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED STIXTY-SEVEN AND 28/100 DOL-
LARS ($148,467.28) for that heretofore on, to-wit, April 8, 1964,
and at all times since the said date, the plaintiff has owned timber
situated in Baldwin and Mobile Counties in the State of Alabama.
dﬁ,”to-wit, April 8, 1964, or during the several months prior there-
to and continuing thereaftér, the exact dates at this time being
unknown to the plaintiff, the defendants, Choyce E. Windham, N. S.
Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr., and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Incd,
entered into an agreement or arrangement under which and by which
they or their agents, servants or employees acting for them, would
unlawfully enter upon Lands located in Baldwin and Mobile Counties
in Alabama, upon which timber belonging to the plaintiff was sit-
uated, and would unlawfully cut and remove said timber and convert
the proceeds therefrom to their own use; and after the said dates
the defendants, acting either individually or through their respect-
ive agents, servants or employees, did unlawfully cut and remove orx
cause to be cut and removed timber belonging to the plaintiff, and
did sell or cause to be sold such timber and did convert the pro-
ceeds therefrom to their own use.
COUNT TWO

The plaintiff claims of the defendants ONE HUNDRED FIFTY

o g:"“‘ﬂ} £Z [ oms
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THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000.00) due from them for money on, to-wit,

at various times between April 8, 1964, and June 1, 1968, the exacts
dates of which are unknown to the Plaintiff, received by the de-
fendants for the use of the Plaintiff, which sum of money with in-
terest thereon ig still unpaid.

COUNT THREE

following goods, the Property of thqulaintiff, viz: timber sit-
uated on the following described real Property situated in Baldwin
and Mobile Counties in the State of Alabama, to-wit:

IN TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 2 EAST

Section 27: That part of Southwest Quarter of Southwest Quarter
northeast of Stony Hill Creek

IN TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 2 EAST
Section 22: Southwest-Quarter of Northwest Quarter
Section 32: TWest Half of West Half

Section 34: East Half of Southeast Quarter
Southeast Quarter of Southwest Quarter

Section 35: West Half of West Half

IN TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 3 EAST

Section 31: Southeast Quarter of Northeast Quarter
Northeast Quarter of Southeast Quarter

Section 32: West Half of Northeast Quarter

IN TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 2 EAST

Section 3: Northeast Quarter of Northeast Quarter
West Half of Northwest Quarter of Northeast Quarter
East Half of Northwest Quarter

Section 10: Southeast Quarter of Northeast Quarter
Section 11: Entire section
Section 12: That part of the North Half south of Hunawell Creek

Southwest-Quarter
West Half of Southeast Quarter




A

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

13:

27

28:

34:

17:

i8:

20+

30:

13:
24

25:
34

35:

TN TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 2 EAST (Continued)

Northwest Quarter

West Half of Northeast Quarter

West Half of Southwest Quarter
Southeast Quarter of Southwest Quarter
Southwest Quarter of Southeast Quarter

All in Baldwin County, Alabama.

IN TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST

Southwest Quarter

East Half of Northwest Quarter

South Half of Northeast Quarter
Northeast Quarter of Northeast Quarter

Southeast Quarter

Northwest Quarter of Southwest Quarter
South Half of Northwest Quarter
Northeast Quarter of Northwest Quarter

North Half of Northwest Quarter
Southeast Quarter
(0llie Malone Tract)

1IN TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST

Southeast Quarter

Southwest Quarter of Southwest Quarter
Entire section

Entire section

Northwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter
South Half of Northwest Quarter

South Half

Entire section

Entire section

IN TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST

East Half of Northeast Quarter
South Half

West Half of Northeast Quarter
Northwest Quarter

East Half
That part East of Chickasaw Creek

Northeast Quarter of Northeast Quarter
South Half of Northeast Quarter
Northwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter
South Half of Northwest Quarter

South Half east of Chickasaw Creek
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Section 2:

Section 11:

Section 33:

Section 34:

Section 4

L9%)
s

Section

Section 10:

IN TOWNSHIP 3 SQUTH, RANGE 2 WEST

That part east of GM&O Railroad
That part east of GM&O Railroad, less part to college

IN TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST

Southeast Quarter
Southwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter

IN TOWNSHIP 3 SQUTH, RANGE 2 WEST

Northeast Quarter
East Half of Southeast Quarter, less part sold

South Half (part)
Northeast Quarter (part)

Entire section

All in Mobile County, Alabama

“'COUNT FOUR

The plaintiff claims of the defendants ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000.00), damages for trespasses by the de-
fendants on the following tracts of land situated in Baldwin and

Mobile Counties in the State of Alabama, to-wit:

Section 27:

IN TOWNSHIP 3 SQUTH, RANGE 2 EAST
Section 22: Southwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter
Section 32: West Half of West Half
Section 34: .East Half of Southeast Quarter
Southeast Quarter of Southwest Quarter
Section 35: West Half of West Half
IN TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 3 EAST
Section 31: Southeast Quarter of Northeast Quarter
Northeast Quarter of Southeast Quarter

Section 32:

IN TOWNSHIP 2 SQUTH, RANGE

2 _EAST

That part of Southwest Quarter
northeast of Stony Hill Creek

of Southwest Quarter

West Half of Northeast Quarter




NN

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section
Section
Section
Section

Section

Section

Section

3:

13:

27:

28:

34

17:
18:
19:

20:

29:

30:

IN TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 2 EAST

Northeast Quarter of Northeast Quarter

West Half of Northwest Quarter of Northeast Quarter

East Half of Northwest Quarter
Southeast Quarter of Northeast Quarter

Entire section

That part of the North Half south of Hunawell Creek

Southwest Quarter
West Half of Southeast Quarter

Northwest Quarter

West Half of Northeast Quarter

West Half of Southwest Quarter
Southeast Quarter of Southwest Quarter
Southwest Quarter of Southeast Quarter

All in Baldwin County, Alabama

IN TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST

Southwest Quarter
East Half of Northwest Quarter
South Half of Northeast Quarter

Northeast Quarter of Northeast Quarter

Southeast Quarter

Northwest Quarter of Southwest Quarter
“South Half of Northwest Quarter
Northeast Quarter of Northwest Quarter

North Half of Northwest Quarter
Southeast Quarter
(0Ollie Malone Tract)

IN TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST

Southeast Quarter

Southwest Quarter of Southwest Quarter
Entire section

Entire section

Northwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter
South Half of Northwest Quarter

South Half

Entire section

Entire section




(W

IN TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST

Section 13: East Half of Northeast Quarter
South Half

Section 24: TWest Half of Northeast Quarter
Northwest Quarter

Section 25: East Half
Section 34: That part east of Chickasaw Creek

Section 35: Northeast Quarter of Northeast Quarter
South Half of Northeast Quarter
Northwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter
South Half of Northwest Quarter
South Half east of Chickasaw Creek

IN TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST

Section 2: That part east of GM&O Railroad
Section 1ll: That part east of GM&O Railroad, less part to college

IN TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST

Section 33: Southeast Quarter
Section 34: Southwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter

IN TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST

Section &4: Northeast Quarter

East Half of Southeast Quarter, less part sold

e

South Half (part)
Northeast Quarter (part)

Section 3

Section 10: Entire section

All in Mobile County, Alabama

{in the possession of the plaintiff, and for cutting timber thereon

during the period of time between April 8, 1964, and June 1, 1968,

/J;;;? :?iﬁi T I hma o Moo
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Attormeys for Plaintiff




I hereby certify that I delivered copies of the foregoing
amended complaint to the office of Chason, Stone and Chason, and
to the office’of Wilters and Brantley, Bay Minette, Alabama, on

(L
this the /& ~ day of March, 1971.

e 3

Ofmﬁcunseijfor Plaintiff

MAR 10 171
EUNICE B. BLACKMON Cim?
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY ,
INC., a Corporation,

Plaintiff,
VS. IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN, JR.,
and N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER
COMPANY, INC., a Corporation,
jointly and severally,

0

0

0

0

0
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S. )]

; AT LAW NO. 9542

Q

0

]

Defendants.

MOTION TO STRIKE
I

Now comes the plaintiff, by its attorneys, and moves the
court to strike Plea 2 heretofore filed in this cause by the de-
fendants, N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr., and N. S. Whitman
Timber Company, Inc., insofar as the saidﬁblea purports to consti-
tute a defense as to Counts 1, 3 and 4 of the plaintiff's complaint
as last amended, and as grounds of such motion assigns, separately
and severally, the following:

A. It is unnecessarily prolix.

B. It is irrelevant.

C. It is frivilous.

D. It is unnecessarily repeated.

IT

Now comes the pPlaintiff, by its attorneys, and moves the
court to strike Plea 3 heretofore filed in this cause by the de-
fendants, N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr., and N. S. Whitman
Timber Company, Inc., insofar as the said plea purports to consti-
tute a defense as to Count 2 of the plaintiff’'s complaint as last
amended, and as grounds of such motion assigns, separately and
severally, the following:

A, It islunnecessarily prolix.

B. It is irrelevant.

C. It is frivilous.

E:::;;Z Tpe Q@f‘?
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D. It is unnecessarily repeated.

E. It is not an appropriate plea to an account in assumpft
sit.

III

Now comes the plaintiff, by its attorneys, and moves the
court to strike Pleas 4, 5 and 6 heretofore filed in this cause by
the defendants, N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr., and N. S. Whitman
Timber Company, Inc., and as grounds of such motion assigns, sep-
arately and severally, the following:

A. The said pleas contain no single element of defense t¢
any count of the plaintiff's complaint as last amended.

B. They are unnecessarily prolix.

C. They are irrelevant.

D. They are frivilous.

E. They are unnecessarily repeated.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff moves the court to strike the said
Pleas 2 and 3 as to the counts of the plaintiff's complaint as last
amended to which they do not constitute a defense, and to strike

said Pleas 4, 5 and 6.

/ﬂ — PPN
Y TZ Tl i
Z///‘ )

- \
Aﬂ%gggeys/%or Plaintiff

I hereby certify that I delivered a copy of the foregoing
motion to strike to Norborne C. Stone, Esquire, and to Tolbert M.

Brantley, Esquire, on this the//ﬁﬁ‘zzzﬁay of September, 1971.

- . = . .
W AT /\_//M%JMA\

£ Counsel for Plaintiff

: A sansy CIRCUIT
S LAUANMUNE S,
STELER T i(‘cl“a.Ric
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,
INC., a Corporation,

Plaintiff,
VS. IN THE CIRCUIT COURT CF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S.
WHITMAN, N. 5. WHITMAN, JR.,
and N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER
COMPANY, INC., a Corporation,
jointly and severally,

AT LAW NO. 9542

[l e KR K faed ] KA X K M

Defendants.

MOTION TO STRIKE

Now comes the plaintiff, by its attorneys, and moves the
court to strike, each separately and severally, the following de-
scribed pleas or parts of pleas heretofore filed by the defendant,
Choyce E. Windham, to the plaintiff's complaint as last amended:

Plea 1 to Count 1.

dh?”Plea 2 to Count 1.
| The following part of Plea 4 to Count 1: "and that

if any of the plaintiff's money was converted,
this was done by Ray E. Loper.™"

*‘\:Plea 2 to Count 2.
A Fhe following part of Plea 3 to Count 2: "and if any

money is due the plaintiff because of this trans-
action, it is due from Ray E. Loper."

}ﬁzPlea 2 to Count 3.
H\wﬁlea 3 to Count 3.
k‘;;?lea 2 to Count 4.
.“sHPlea 3 to Count 4.
As grounds of this motion, plaintiff assigns, separately
and severally, the following:
1. The said pleas contain no siﬁgle element of defense
to the counts of the amended complaint to which they are directed.

2. They are prolix.

3. They are irrelevant.
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4. They are frivilous.
5. They are unnecessarily repeated.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff moves the court to strike the said

pleas.

7r /:«_a %%—//va/ et ]

/Q(/%

Attoxneys)for Plaintiff

I hereby certify that I delivered a copy of the foregoing

motion to strike to Tolbert M. Brantley, Esquire, and to Norborne (.

Stone, Esquire, on this the/fég‘Z%éﬁay of September, 1971.

%jﬁbf Counsel for Plaintiff
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,

INC., a corporation,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,

VS. BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

AT TAW NO. 9542

CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, ET AL.,

HEI I RO I W 3 2T WO O KT

Defendants.

DEMURRER TO PLEAS OF DEFENDANTS, N. S. WHITMAN,
N. S. WHITMAN, JR., AND N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER
COMPANY, INC., A CORPORATION

Now comes the plaintiff, by its attorneys, and demurs to
Pleas 7 and 8 heretofore filed by the said defendants to plain-
tiff's amended complaint, each separately and severally, and as
grounds of such demurrer assigns, separately and severally, the
following:

1. The allegations of each of the said pleas are con-
clusions of the pleader.

2. The allegations of each of the said pleas are vague,
indefinite and uncertain.

3. The facts alleged in each of the said pleas do not
constitute a defense to any count of the plaintiff's amended com-
plaint and raise immaterial issues.

4. The allegations of the pleas are conclusions of the
pleader and no facts are alleged to show that the defendant,
Choyce E. Windham, was authorized to receive payment of any funds
belonging to the plaintiff.

5. The allegations of the pleas are vague, indefinite
and uncertain and no facts are alleged to show that the defendant,
Choyce E. Windham, was authorized to receive payment of any funds
belonging to the plaintiff.

6. The allegations of the pleas are conclusions of the

pleader and no facts are alleged to show that the defendant,
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Choyce E. Windham, was the authorized agent of the plaintiff to
sell timber belonging to it.

7. The allegations of the pleas are vague, indefinite
and uncertain and no facts are alleged to show that the defendant,
Choyce E. Windham, was the authorized agent of the plaintiff to
sell timber belonging to it.

8. No facts are alleged to show that payment was made to
the plaintiff.

9. The allegations of the pleas are vague, indefinite an
uncertain in that no facts are alleged to show to whom the alleged
payment was made by the defendants Whitman.

10. No facts are alleged to show that the plaintiff sold
any timber to the defendants Whitman, or any of them.

li. No facts are alleged to show that the plaintiff auth-
orized the defendants Whitman, or any of them, to cut and remove
timber belonging to it.

12. Thefatlegations of the pleas are vague, indefinite
and uncertain and no facts are alleged to show when the alleged
payment or payments by the defendants Whitman were made.

13. No facts are alleged to show that the defendants
Whitman, or any of them, ascertained from the plaintiff the nature
and extent of the authority of the defendant Windham.

14. For aught that appears in the pleas, the defendants
Whitman relied on the presumption of authority, or the assumption

of authority, of the defendant Windham.

() 3. Dot o
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Attorneys for)Plaintiff
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I hereby certify that I delivered a copy of the foregoing
demurrer to Chason, Stone and Chason, and to Tolbert M. Brantley,

on this theéz‘ﬁﬁﬁﬁ_day of September, 1971.

N

/
Of ‘Counsel for Plaintiff

DINISD D m ACTLION circUIT
CLERK
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,

INC., a corporation,

IN THE (CIRCUIT COURT CF
Plaintiff,

VS. BALDWIN (COUNTY, ALABAMA

AT TAW NO. 9542

‘CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, ET AL.,

Defendants.

HCIH W RO KT KD KT KO KR KT MO

DEMURRER TO PLEAS OF DEFENDANT, (CHOYCE E. WINDHAM

Now comes the plaintiff, by its attorneys, and demurs to
Plea 4 to Count 1, Plea 3 to Count 2, Plea 4 to Count 3, and Plea 4
to Count 4 to plaintiff's complaint as last amended, each separatet
ly and severally, and as grounds of such demurrer assigns, separate-
ly and severally, the following:

1. The allegations of each of the said pleas are con-
clusions of the pleader.

2. The allegations of each of the said pleas are vague,
indefinite and uncertain.

3. The facté alleged in each of the said pleas do not
constitute a defense tojény count of the plaintiff's amended com-
plaint and raise immaterial issues.

4, No facts are alleged to show that the defendant,
Choyce E. Windham, had authority to sell timber belonging to the
plaintiff.

5. No facts are alleged to show that the defendant,
Choyce E. Windham, had authority to receive payment on behalf of
the plaintiff for any of its timber.

6. No facts are alleged to show that the defendant,
Choyce E. Windham, had authority to sell plaintiff's timber to the
defendants Whitman, or any of them.

7. The allegations of the pleas are vague, indefinite

and uncertain and no facts are alleged to show why the alleged




money was received by the defendant, Choyce E. Windham.

8. The allegations of each of the pleas are vague, in-
definite and uncertain and no facts are alleged to show for what
the alleged money was paid.

9. The allegations of the pleas are vague, indefinite
and uncertain and no facts are alleged to show what agents of the
defendant, N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., authorized the cut-
ting of the plaiﬁtiff's timber.

10. The allegations of the pleas are vague, indefinite
and uncertain and no facts are alleged to show who authorized the
cutting of the plaintiff’'s timber.

11. No facts are alleged to show that the said agents of
the defendant, N. S. Whitman Timber Compény, Inc., or others, had
authority to direct the cutting of the plaintiff's timber.

12. ©No facts are alleged to show that the plaintiff sold
any timber to the defendants, or any of them.

13. No facts are alleged to show that the plaintiff auth-
orized the defendants, or any of them, to cut and remove timber
belonging to it.

14. The allegations of the pleas are vague, indefinite
and uncertain and no facts are alleged to show when, how, or in
what way Ray E. Loper, President of the plaintiff, Ray E..Loper
Lumber Company, Inc., a corporation, consented to the cutting of

its timber.
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Attorneys for Plaintiff




I hereby certify that I delivered a copy of the foregoing

demurrer to Chason, Stone and Chason, and to Tolbert M. Brantley,

Esquire, on this the X 4744 day of September, 1971.

//7
quﬂnunse¥>for Plaintiff
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, X
INC., A Corporation,

X IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,
X
VS . X BAIDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
X
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S.
WHITMAN, N. 5. WHITMAN, JR., X AT LAW NO. 9542
and N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER
COMPANY, INC., A Corpora- X
tion, jointly and severally,
X

Defendants.

" AMENDED PLZAS

Come now the Defendants, N. S. Whitman, N. §. Whitman,
Jr. and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a corporation, by
and through their attorneys of record, and for answer to the
Complaint as last amended heretofore filed in the above styled
cause, file the following pleas:

1. As to Counts 1, 3 and 4 of said Complaint as last
amended, the Defendants, N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr. and
N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a coxporation, plead not
guilty.

2. For further answer to Counts 1, 3 and 4 of the
Complaint as last amended, the Defendants, N. S. Whitman, N. S.
Whitman, Jr. and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a corporation,
say that at all times during which the acts and transactions
complained of in said Counts occurred, the Defendant, Choyce E.
Windham, was the duly authorized agent, servant or employee of
the Plaintiff, Ray E. Loper Lumber Company, Inc., a corporation,
and as such duly authorized agent, servant or employee was
authorized to sell timber belonging to the said Plaintiff and
receive monies from the named Defendants in payment thereof and
that at all times pertinent hereto, the Defendants, N. S. Whitman,

N. 8. Whitman, Jr. and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a




corporation, dealt with him as such. That the Defendant, N. S.
Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a corporation, paid to the
Defendant, Choyce E. Windham, as such duly authorized agent for
Ray E. Loper Lumber Company, Inc., a corporation, acting within
the line and scope of his employment as aforesaid, all sums due
the Plaintiff for the timber sold to N. S. Whitman Timber
Company, Inc., a corporation, by the Plaintiff acting by and
through the said Choyce E. Windham as the duly authorized agent,
servant or employee as aforesaid.

3. As to Court 2 of the Complaint as last amended,
the Defendants, N. S. Whitman, N. s. Whitman, Jr., and N. S.

Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a corporation, plead non assumpsit.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

/il

Attorneys for N. 8. Whitman, N. S.
Whitman, Jr. and N. S. Whitman
Timber Company, Inc., a corporation.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing

pieading has been served upon counse!

for ali parties to this proceeding, by

malling the same 10 each by First Class ™
um@dsumsWaepm&m;dhmﬁ
and posiage prepaid O" shisdd  day
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,
INC., a corporation,
Plaintiff, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Vs.
BATDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S. AT TAW NO. 9542
WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN, JR.,
and N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER
COMPANY , INC., a corporation,
jointly and severally,

W Tt Ko w HI Wt o e g e

Defendants.

DEMURRER TO AMENDED PLEA 2

Now comes the plaintiff, by its attorneys, and demurs to
amended Plea 2 heretofore filed in this cause by the defendants,
N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr., and N. S. Whitman Timber Company
Inc., and as grounds of such demurrer assigns, separately and sev-
erally, the following:

1. The allegations of the said plea are conclusions of
the pleader.

2. The allegations of the said plea are vague, indefinite
and uncertain.

3/ The facts alleged in the said plea do not constitute a
defense to any count of the plaintiff's amended complaint and raise
immaterial issues. |

4. The allegations of the plea are conclusions of the
pleader and no facts are‘alleged to show that the defendant,
Choyce E. Windham, was authorized to receive payment of any funds
from the defendants Whitman belonging to the plaintiff.

5. The allegations of the plea are vague, indefinite and
uncertain and no facts are alleged to show that the defendant,
Choyce E. Windham, was authorized to receive payméht of any funds
belonging to the plaintiff from the defendants Whitman, or any of
them.

6. The allegations of the plea are conclusions of the
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UNICE B. BLACKMON P

bPleader and no facts are alleged to show that the defendant,
Choyce E. Windham, was the authorized agent af the plaintiff to
sell timber belonging to it to the defendants Whitman, or any of
them.

7. The allegations of the Plea are conclusions of the
pleader and no facts are alleged to show that the alleged payment
was made to the plaintiff.

8. No facts are alleged to show that the defendants
Whitman, or any of them, ascertained or made any effort to ascer-
tain from the plaintiff the nature and extent of the authority of

the alleged agent, Choyce E. Windham.

/ \
Attornmeys for Plaintiff

I hereby certify that I delivered a copy of the foregoing
demurrer to Chason, Stone and Chason, and to Tolbert M. Brantley,

on this theJ/;EEQi day of October, 1971.

\mgﬁﬁﬂouagél for Plaintiff

0CT 13 1971
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,
INC., a corporation,

)
)
)
Plaintiff, )
) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
V5. )
} BALDWTN COUNTY, ALABAMA
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S.. ) :
WHITMAN, N. 3. WHITMAN, JR., ) AT LAW NO. 9542
and N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER )
COMPANY, INGC., a Corporatiocn, )}
Jjointly and severally, %
Defendants. )
REPLICATION

Now comes the plaintifsf and files this, its general
replication to the defendantst®, N. §. Whitman, N. W. Whitman, Jr.,
ana N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a corporation, Plea 2 and
for said replication says:

1. The plaintifrf Joins issue on said plea.

k£:;7 ! z;Z:§: :;T2524224z24254224;5434(

T
T e S (D
L_-ﬁ_‘_“h"‘_‘—l\

Eigéggﬁy; for Plaintirs

I hereby certify that T delivered a copy of the foregoing
replication to the offices of Chason, Stone & Chason and Tolbert
M. Brantly at /2./° ololgek A. M. on this l@th day of October,
1971.

C T e

=3

églknuuxﬁ>fbr Plaintifr

0CT 14 197
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,
INC., a corporation,

)
)
)
Plaintiff, )
% IN THE CIRCUIT COURT CF
Vs.
) BAIDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
CHCYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S. } :
WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN, JR., ) AT LAW NO. 9542
and N. S.-WHITMAN TIMBRER )
COMPANY, INC., a corporation, )
Jointly and severally, ;
Defendants. )
REPLICATION

Now comes the plaintiff and files this, its general
replication to Plea 4 to Count 3 and Plea 4 to Count 4 heretofore
filed by the defendant, Choyce E. Windham, and for said replicatio:
says:

1. The plaintiff joins issue on said pleas.

////4;;1 :;zﬁi';ZZZEZZﬁE{Téilégfgjq4E_“\

£££é£§§3;>for Plaintiff

I hereby certify that I delivered a copy of the foregoing
replication to the ©ffices of Chason, Stone & Chason and Tolbers

M. Brantley at le 0 ciclock A. M. on this lith day of

Cctober, 1971.

éz_ggﬂﬁégl for Plaintiff

0CT 14 81N

EUNICE B. BLACKMON Sl ”
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, X
INC., A Corporation,

X
Plaintiff, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
X
vs. X
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
X
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S.
WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN, JR., 1
and N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER AT LAW NO. 9542
COMPANY, INC., A Corpora- X
tion, jointly and severally,
X
Defendants.
X

AMENDED PLEAS

Come now the Defendants, N. S§. Whitman, N. S. Whitman,
Jr. and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a corporation, by
and through their attorneys of record, and for answer to the
Complaint as last amended heretofore filed in the above styled
cause, file the following pleas:

1. 2As to Counts 1, 3 and 4 of said Complaint as last
amended, the Defendants, N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr. and
N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a corporation, plead not
guilty.

2. For further answer to Counts 1, 3 and 4 of the
Complaint as last amended, the Defendants, N. 5. Whitman, N. S.
whitman, Jr. and N. S$. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a corporation
say that at all times since April 8, 1964, or during the several
months prior thereto and continuing thereafter, the Defendant,
Choyce E. Windham, was the duly authorized agent, servant or
employee of the Plaintiff, Ray E. Loper Lumber Company, Inc.,

a corporation, and as such duly authorized agent, servant or
emplovee was authorized to sell timber belonging to the said
Plaintiff and receive monies from the Defendant N. S. Whitman
Timber Company, Inc., in payment thereof and that at all times

pertinent hereto, the Defendants, N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman,

-
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Jr. and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a Corporation, dealt
with him as such. That the Defendant, N. g. Whitman Timber
Company, Inc., a Corporation, paid to the Defendant, Choyce E.
Windham, as such duly authorized agent for Ray E. Loper Lumber
Company, Inc., a corporation, acting within the line and scope
of his employment as aforesaid, all sums due the Plaintiff for
the timber sold to N. s. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a corpora-
tion, by the Plaintiff acting by and through the saig Choyce E.
Windham as the duly authorized agent, servant or employee as
aforesaid.

3. As to Count 2 of the Complaint as last amended,
the Defendants, N. s. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr. ang N. S,

Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a corporation, plead non assumpsit.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

Attorneys for N. s. Whitman, N.g.
Whitman, Jr. andg N. S. Whitman
Timber Company, Inc., a Corpora~
tion.

I hereby certify that I have served the above ang
foregoing Pleas upon counsel for all parties by delivering a
copy of the same to them at their respective offices atféay

Minette, Alabama, on this the 14th day of October, 1871, at

IIIOS”b'clock A.M.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

Attorneys for N. s. Whitman,
SR 4 ST N. §. Whitman, Jr. and N, S.
T Whitman Tlmber Company, Inc.
& Corporation.
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER {CCOMPANY, 4
INC., a corporation,
IN THE (CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, [
VS. BAIDWIN COUNTY, ATLABAMA

¢ AT TAW NO. 9542
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, ET AL.,

Defendants. {

DEMURRER TO AMENDED PLEA 2

Now comes the plaintiff, by its attorneys, and demurs to
amended Plea 2 heretofore filed in this cause by the defendants,
N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr., and N. S. Whitman Timber Com-
pany, Inc., on October 14, 1971, and as grounds of such demurrer
assigns, separately and severally, the following:

1. The allegations of the said plea are conclusions of
the pleader.

2, The allegations of the said plea are vague, indefinite
and uncertain.

3. The facts alleged in the said plea do not constitute a
defense to any count of the plaintiff's amended complaint and raise
immaterial issues.

4. The allegations of the plea are conclusions of the
pleader and no facts are alleged to show that the defendant,
Choyce E. Windham, was authorized to receive payment of any funds
from the defendants Whitman belonging to the plaintiff.

5. The allegations of the plea aré vague, indefinite and
uncertain and no facts are alleged to show that the defendant,
Choyce E. Windham, was authorized to receive payment of any funds
belonging to the plaintiff from the defendants Whitman, or any of
them.

6. The allegations of the plea are conclusions of the
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pleader and no facts are alleged to show that the defendant,
Choyce E. Windham, was the authorized agent of the plaintiff to
sell timber belonging to it to the defendants Whitman, or any of
them.

7. The allegations of the plea are conclusions of the
pleader and mo facts are alleged to show that the alleged payment
was made to the plaintiff.

8. No facts are alleged to show that the defendants
Whitman, or any of them, ascertained or made any effort to ascer-
tain from the plaintiff the nature and extent of the authority of
the alleged agent, Choyce E. Windham.

9. No facts are alleged to show that the defendant,
Choyce E. Windham, was authorized to receive payment of any funds
due to the plaintiff from the defendant, N. S. Whitman Timber
Company, Inc., in-cash.

10. The allegations of the plea are conclusions of the

pleader and no facts are alleged therein to show that the defendant

Choyce E. Windham, was the alleged agent of the plaintiff, was
authorized to receive payment in cash of any funds or money due to
the plaintiff by the defendant, N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc.
11. The allegations of the plea are conclusions of the
pleader and no facts are alleged to show that the defendant,
Choyce E. Windham, as the alleged agent of the plaintiff, was auth
orized to bind the plaintiff by receiving payment in cash of any
funds or money due to the plaintiff by the defendant, N. S. Whitma:

Timber Company, Inc.
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I hereby certify that I delivered a copy of the foregoing
demurrer to Chason, Stone and Chason, and a copy to Tolbert M.

Brantley, on this the l4th day of October, 1971.

S Counse
Of _Counsel for Plaintiff
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY 1

INC., A Corporation,
X IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff,

vs. ‘ X BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S.
WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN, JR., J AT LAW CASE NO. 9542

and N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER
COMPANY, INC., A Corpora- X
tion, jointly and severally,

Defendants.

- AMENDMENT TQ PLEAS

Come now the Defendants, N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman,
Jr. and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a coxrporation, by

and through their attorneys of record, and amend the pleas hexeto-

fore filed in answer to the Complaint as last amended in the

above styled cause by adding the following plea:

4. For further answer to Count Two of the Complaint as
last amended, the Defendants, N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr.
and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a corporation, say that
it affirmatively appears from the face of said Count that the

claim for money had and received contained therein is barred by

the three year statute of limitations.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

Attorneys for N. S. Whitman, N. S.
Whitman, Jr. and N. S. Whitman
Timber Company, Inc.

CIRCULT
CLERK

I hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing
p&eadlng upon Counsel for all parties hereto, by delivering a
copy of the same to them at their office on this the 1l4th day

of Qctober, 1971.
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER {COMPANY, [
INC., a corporation,
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, [+}
Vs. BATDWIN COUNTY, ATABAMA

0 AT LAW NO. 9542
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, ET AL.,

Defendants. 1]

MOTION TQO STRIKE

Now comes the plaintiff, by Yts attorneys, and moves to
strike Plea 4 filed in this cause by the defendants, N. S. Whitmanl,
N. S. Whitman, Jr., and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., on
October 14, 1971, which plea is a plea of the three-year statute
of limitations, and as grounds of said motion assigns, separately
and severally, the following:

1. It is unnecessarily prolix.

2. It is irrelevant.

3. It is frivolous.

4. It is unmecessarily repeated.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff moves the court to strike the said

/7/ /gﬁ- Zw(/ﬂ/a/ﬂm/m ..... AU
/(y%

Plea 4.

art R 187 \
e t orneys /for Plaintiff
ENICE B, BLACKION omsun

Wi da

SLERK

I hereby certify that I delivered a copy of the foregoing
motion to Chason, Stone and Chason, and a copy to Tolbert M.

Brantley, on this the 15th day of October, 1971
,,,,/ s ,Z_//@’éyf/”&@»/i/&

i//ég Counsel for Plaintiff
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY ,
INC., a corporation,

Plaintiff ,

VS. IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, ©N. S.
WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN, JR.,
and N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER
COMPANY, INC., a corporation,
jointly and severally,

AT TAW NO.

D

0
)
0
0
0 BATDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
0
0
)
0
"Defendants. 0

AMENDED COMPLAINT
This cause Eaving been transferred from the Equity Side of
the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, to the Law Side of
the said court by a decree dated on, to-wit, October 30, 1970,
the plaintiff files the following as its amended complaint on the

Law Side of the said court.

AMENDED COMPLAINT
COUNT ONE
The plaintiff-claims of the defendants the sum of ONE HUND~
RED FORTY-EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN AND 28/100 DOL-
LARS ($148,4é7.28) for that heretofore on, to-wit, April 8, 1964,
and at all times since the said date, the plaintiff has owned timber
situated in Baldwin and Mobile Counties in the State of Alabama.
On, to-wit, April 8, 1954, or during the several months prior
thereto and continuing thereafter, the exact dates at this time
|| being unknown to the Plaintiff, the defendants, Choyce E. Windham,
N. 5. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr., and N. §. Whitman Timber Company,
Inc., entered into an agreement or arrangement under which and by
which they or their agents, servants or employees acting for them,
would unlawfully enter upont lands located in Baldwin and Mobile
Counties in Alabama, upon which timber belonging to the plaintiff

was situated, and would unlawfully cut and remove sald timber and




convert the proceeds therefrom to their own use; and after the said
dates the defendants, acting either individually or through their

respective agents, servants or employees, did unlawfully cut and

remove or cause to be cut and removed timber belonging to the plain
tiff, and did sell or cause to be sold such timber and did convert
the proceeds therefrom to their own use.

On, to-wit, February 18, 1964 February 26 1964 March 3,
1964 March 11, 1964 March 18, 1964 March 25, 1964, and April 1,
1964, defendant N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., drew checks on
the First National Bank of Mobile, Alabama, payable to the plain-
tiff, said checks being numbered 21748, 21816, 21861, 21962, 22019,
22076, and 22142, in the respective amounts of $197l.34, $423.64,
$217.04, $539.61, $2117.19, $134.28, and $82.50, each of the said
checks being attached to stumpage statements reflecting timber be-
longing to or taken from the plaintiff. The total of these checks
was the sum of $5485 60. None of these said checks were delivered
to the plaintiff.

On, to-wit, April 8, 1964, or at a time prior thereto, the
exact time being unknown to the plaintiff, the defendants, as a pari
of their agreement or arrangement to defraud the plalntlff of the
aforesaid sum of $5485 60, did cancel or cause to be canceled all
of the aforesaid checks which had been executed payable to the
plaintiff, and subsequent to which on, to-wit, April 8, 1964, de~
fendant N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., issued its check No.
22221, payable to cash in the sum of $2§50.91,9§hich check was en-
dorsed by N. S. Whitman before being paid; and om, to-wit, April 9,
1964, defendant N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., caused to be
issued its check No. 22224, payable to cash in the sum of $66.09,
to which was attached a statement bearing the legend "Corrected

statement 4-8-64 (22221)." The sum of the two said éhecks numbered




22221 and 22224 is 55% of $5485.60, which was the total of the said
checks which were not delivered to the plaintiff and were sub-
sequently canceled. Nome of the proceeds of these two said checks

was paid to the plaintiff for its timber.

ALY

During the period from April 8, 1964, to, to-wit, October
1967, other timber belonging to the plaintiff was cut and sold by
the defendants and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., caused a
number of checks to be issued payable to cash, drawn on its funds
deposited in the First National Bank of Mobile, Mobile, Alabama.
The face amount of the said checks was computed at 557 of the de-
fendant's invoice price for plaintiff's timber, as shown by stump-
age statements issued in connection with the said checks, the total
of which said checks was $66,224.38. According to the said stump-
age statements, defendant N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., re-
tained 45% of the invoice price, or the sum of $54,183.58, in its
corporate treasury.

During the period from, to-wit, January 3, 1966, to, to-wid,
September 9, 1967, the defendant N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Incd,
caused certain checks, which totaled $28,05§.32, to be drawn on its
funds in the First National Bank of Mobile, Mobile, Alabama. The
amount of each of these checks was computed at the defendant's
invoice price for plaintiff's timber of $4.CO or $5.00 per cord,
when its true value was $8.00 per cord or more. None of these
checks or the proceeds from these checks were delivered to the
plaintiff.

The total sum of the said checks issued to cash and to
Taylor-Windham, a partnership composed of the defendant Choyce E.
Windham and Tom Taylor, in the two categories above described was
$94,283.70, none of which was paid to the plaintiff in payment of

its timber as listed and priced on the stumpage statements of




defendant N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., and when added to
the $54 183 58 retalned by defendant N. S. Whitman Timber Company,
Inc., it totals $148 467 28 which belonged to the plaintiff and
which was unlawfully converted by the defendants to their own use.

A list bf the checks described above and aggregating
$94 283.70 is set out in full in Exhibit A hereto attached, and by
reference made a part hereof as though fully incorporated herein;
all to plaintiff's damages as aforesaid, hence this suit.

COUNT TWO

The plaintiff claims of the defendants ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000.06) due from them for money on, to-wit,
at various times between April 8, 1964, and June 1, 1968, the exact
dates of which are unknown to the plaintiff, received by the de-
fendants for the use of the plaintiff, which sum of money with

interest thereon is still unpaid.

Attorney for Plaintiff

CERTIFICATE AS TO SERVICE
I hereby certify that I mailed a copy of the above and
foregoing amended complaint to Tolbert M. Brantley, Esquire,
attorney for Choyce E. Windham, and to Norborne C. Stone, Esquire,
attorney for N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman, Jr., and N. S. Whitman
Timber Company, Inc., a corporation, by first class mail, postage

prepaid and properly addressed, on this theJ2A5725~day of November,

1970.
Fa R ///1 “izfgb
%::é%gi; &/ / - ;MW//%
MOV 25 1570 (eltorney for Plaintiff
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER X

COMPANY, A
Corporation, X
Plaintiff, X IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
X
vsE.
X BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N..S. X.
WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN,
JR. and N. S. WHITMAN X AT LAW
TIMBER COMPANY, INC.,
& Corporation, X
Defendants. X

" DEMURRER TQ AMENDED COMPLAINT

Come now the Defendants, N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman,
‘Jr. and N. S. Whitman Timber Company, Inc., a corporation, by
and through their attorneys of record and demur to the Amended
Complaint heretofore filed against them and to each count thereof
separately and severally and for grounds thereof assign the
following, separately and severally:

1. TFor that the allegations contained therein are vague,
indefinite and uncertain.

2. TFor that the allegations contained therein are prolix.

3. For that the allegations contained therxein fail to
state a cause of action entitling the Plaintiff to relief.

4. TFor that there is a misjoinder of causes of action.

5. For that the allegations contained therein are mere
conclusions.of the Pleader.

6. For that the allegations contained thereiﬁ are incon=
sistent and repugnant.

7. TFor that the Amended Complaint is mul£ifarious.

8. TFor that the allegations of said Amended Complaint

are duplicitous.




CHASON, STONE & CHASON

By -
Attorneys for Defendants,
N. S. Whitman, N. S. Whitman
Jr. and N. S. Whitman
Timber Company, Inc., a
Corporation.
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RAY E. LOPER LUMBER (COMPANY,
INC., a corporation,

Plaintiff,
VS. IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN «COUNTY, ALABAMA
CHOYCE E. WINDHAM, N. S.
WHITMAN, N. S. WHITMAN, JR., and
N. S. WHITMAN TIMBER COMPANY,
INC., a corporation, jointly and
severally,

AT LAW NO. 9542

S AT IO WA MR K W WD I K K W Wt

Defendants.

ORDER SETTING DATE FOR HEARING MOTION
Plaintiffs® motion to require the production of books,
papers and records by the defendants, which was filed in this causd
and served on the attorneys for the defendants on December 17, 1970
shall be and it is hereby set for hearing at 1:00 o'clock P. M. on
Monday, December 21, 1970.

Done on this the 18th day of December, 1970.
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